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DISCLOSURE

Marquette Associates, Inc. (“Marquette”) has prepared this document for the exclusive use by the client or third party for which it was
prepared. The information herein was obtained from various sources, including but not limited to third party investment managers, the client's
custodian(s) accounting statements, commercially available databases, and other economic and financial market data sources.

The sources of information used in this document are believed to be reliable. Marquette has not independently verified all of the information in
this document and its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Marquette accepts no liability for any direct or consequential losses arising from its use.
The information provided herein is as of the date appearing in this material only and is subject to change without prior notice. Thus, all such
information is subject to independent verification and we urge clients to compare the information set forth in this statement with the statements
you receive directly from the custodian in order to ensure accuracy of all account information. Past performance does not guarantee future
results and investing involves risk of loss. No graph, chart, or formula can, in and of itself, be used to determine which securities or investments
to buy or sell.

Forward-looking statements, including without limitation any statement or prediction about a future event contained in this presentation, are
based on a variety of estimates and assumptions by Marquette, including, but not limited to, estimates of future operating results, the value of
assets and market conditions. These estimates and assumptions, including the risk assessments and projections referenced, are inherently
uncertain and are subject to numerous business, industry, market, regulatory, geo-political, competitive, and financial risks that are outside of
Marquette's control. There can be no assurance that the assumptions made in connection with any forward-looking statement will prove
accurate, and actual results may differ materially.

The inclusion of any forward-looking statement herein should not be regarded as an indication that Marquette considers forward-looking
statements to be a reliable prediction of future events. The views contained herein are those of Marquette and should not be taken as financial
advice or a recommendation to buy or sell any security. Any forecasts, figures, opinions or investment techniques and strategies described are
intended for informational purposes only. They are based on certain assumptions and current market conditions, and although accurate at the
time of writing, are subject to change without prior notice. Opinions, estimates, projections, and comments on financial market trends
constitute our judgment and are subject to change without notice. Marquette expressly disclaims all liability in respect to actions taken based
on any or all of the information included or referenced in this document. The information is being provided based on the understanding that
each recipient has sufficient knowledge and experience to evaluate the merits and risks of investing.

Marquette is an independent investment adviser registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended. Registration does not
imply a certain level of skill or training. More information about Marquette including our investment strategies, fees and objectives can be found
in our ADV Part 2, which is available upon request.
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https://www.marquetteassociates.com/subscription-form/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC7CydePy9UHS-hxYUOhpQrA
https://twitter.com/MarquetteView
https://www.linkedin.com/company/marquette-associates/

Marquette Update

4Q 2023

$362B

assets under advisement

99%

client retention rate

100% 25

employee-owned' partners

Follow us on @ YouTube ¥ Twitter LinkedIn

wae Consultant View:
| L.PSS(?HS. Rccum:rmn:lnl,in'-
and Anecdotes )

37t

year in business

135+

employees

QUARTERLY RESEARCH

October 26

@ 3Q Market Insights

Webinar: 10/26
YouTube: 10/27

&3 Letter from
2> the Director of

Research

Subscribe to email alerts at MarquetteAssociates.com

Thank you for a great Symposium!

UPCOMING SPEAKING ENGAGEMENTS

» Greg Leonberger and Nic
Solecki presenting at IFEBP 2023
Conference 10/2 (link)

> Brett Graffy speaking at AIMSE Fall
Conference 10/2 (link)

» Greg Leonberger speaking
at Institutional Investor 2023
Roundtable for Consultants &

Institutional Investors 10/5 (link)
» Mike Piotrowski Speaking at IPPFA
MidAmerica Conference 10/6 (link)
» Frank Valle Speaking at Southeast
Institutional Forum 11/15 (link)

We had a great time hosting this year's event! From Frank Kelly’s opening conversation covering
election expectations and goings-on in Washington to Ben Mezrich’s presentation reviewing just a
handful of his books and experiences with the characters within them, we hope you too enjoyed the
day and came away with a few new ideas and stories to discuss with your committees and fellow staff.
All of Marquette’s flash talks are now available to watch on our website.

INDEPENDENT INVESTMENT CONSULTING
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https://www.marquetteassociates.com/subscription-form/
https://www.youtube.com/c/MarquetteAssociates
https://twitter.com/MarquetteView
https://www.linkedin.com/company/marquette-associates/
https://www.marquetteassociates.com/updates/greg-leonberger-and-nic-solecki-speaking-at-ifebp-2023-conference-10-2/
https://www.marquetteassociates.com/updates/brett-graffy-speaking-at-aimse-2023-fall-conference-10-2/
https://www.marquetteassociates.com/updates/greg-leonberger-speaking-at-institutional-investor-2023-roundtable-for-consultants-institutional-investors-10-5/
https://www.marquetteassociates.com/updates/mike-piotrowski-speaking-at-2023-ippfa-midamerica-conference-10-6/
https://www.marquetteassociates.com/updates/frank-valle-speaking-at-southeast-institutional-forum-11-15/
https://www.marquetteassociates.com/videos-2023-investment-symposium/
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U.S. Economy

U.S. economic growth accelerated in Q3, with
real GDP growing at an annualized rate of 4.9%.
Consumer spending was a notable tailwind, while
inventory investment and government spending
also drove economic activity.

While consumer spending has surprised to the
upside this year, investment spending has also
been much stronger than expected amid various
stimulus efforts (e.g., CHIPS and Science Act) that
have encouraged the construction of domestic
manufacturing.

Through August, for example, construction of
manufacturing facilities was nearly 150% higher
(in nominal terms) than two years ago as
“reshoring” efforts in sectors like semiconductors
and clean energy technologies have soared.

Source: Refinitiv, The Wall Street Journal
1Striped bars reflect economist estimates from The Wall Street Journal Economic Forecasting Survey.

U.S. Real GDP Growth'
7.5%

5.0%

2.5%

0.0%

-2.5%
S-S TP PN
&L &S

™
)
SN SN o

N
P
& &

L 2 e )
y2 VAV A AV
S (94 O'O',LO'

N RSN\

. Quarterly Year-Over-Year

Total Construction Spending: Manufacturing
$2508B

$2008B
$1508B
$1008B

$50B

$0B

]
MY MarquetteAssociates



U.S. Economy

* As the economy closes out the year and heads Real Household Savings - Pre-COVID Level
into 2024, the economic outlook likely hinges on oo 140
the consumer, where it seems that headwinds are 305 130
. . . | (0] 8
beginning to build. 397
2 EQ 120
* |n the near-term, the restart of student loan = § 10
payments and higher gasoline prices are likely to <$ 85
lead to a deceleration in consumer spending in =58 100
T Q=
Q4 4
. £< 90
Q O O O NN NNV AV AV AV DD
* Heading into next year, shrinking household \&%Om%oq, @{L\Oq’q,oq'rb& v&\&m&%& Relg O{l’q,oq’
savings and a labor market that is likely to —Top 20% Middle 40%  emmmmBottorn 40%
weaken may also present challenges.
Small Business Hiring Plans' vs. Unemployment Rate
* More specifically, inflation-adjusted household -35% 14%
savings are now below their pre-COVID level for fg;’ 12% &
. . 0 - (o] O, -
the majority of consumers. < 10% =
= -5% 2
& 5o A 8% E
= Further, small business hiring plans h 2 15 ™ e 6% £
urther, small business hiring plans have £ 5% _‘w *\ ‘3
weakened in recent months, which is consistent T 59 4% g
. . . [=
with a softening labor market and higher 35% 2% >
unemployment rate in the coming quarters. 45% 0%
e & N F S N S P
‘OQ’Q %QQ ‘er ")Q’Q ‘OQ’Q ‘OOJQ ")Q’Q %@Q
@ Hiring Plans (Advanced 8 Months; LHS) Unemployment Rate (RHS)

Source: Bloomberg, Federal Reserve, Refinitiv
'NFIB small business survey: net percentage of respondents planning to increase minus decreases total employees in the next three months
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Global Economy

* Economic data in most other major global Share of Mortgages That Are Variable
economic regions and countries has been mixed 70%

as central bank tightening appears to have had a 80%
larger impact on economic growth. 70%
60%

* Variable-rate mortgages comprise a much larger 50%
share of mortgages in many developed market 40%
economies, which leaves a faster transmission 30%
channel for higher interest rates to have an 20%
impact on consumer spending. 10%

0% -_-_
UK u.s

* In Australia, for example, variable-rate mortgages
account for approximately 80% of all household
mortgages, according to PIMCO.

6%

* Further, the typical term length for mortgages 4%
outside the U.S. ranges from 2-10 years, . /

generating a higher frequency of refinancings. s °

' ° 0%

= In turn, economic data (as measured by the 2%

OECD Leading Economic Indicators) have
generally been weaker in those countries where 4%
variable-rate mortgages are most prominent. -6%

Sep-21 Mar-22 Sep-22 Mar-23 Sep-23

Australia Canada Germany

OECD Leading Economic Indicators

e Australia e Canada Germany e JK

Source: PIMCO, OECD
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Global Asset Class Performance

Global equities retreated in Q3 amid rising interest
rates and surging oil prices. U.S equities slightly

Asset Class Returns: Select Asset Class Performance

outperformed their international developed U5 Equities > 20.5%
counterparts but slightly lagged emerging markets Int'l Equities 4.1% 55 79,
equities. U.S. dollar strength played a key role during e
Q3, exacerbating losses for unhedged U.S.-based Emg Mkt Equities -2.9%
investors. The greenback detracted approximately 2.8
and 1.5 percentage points, respectively, from U.S. Bonds -3.2%
international developed and emerging markets
returns. Bank Loans
Fixed income markets were mixed, with investment- High-Yield Bonds
grade bonds in the red due to higher rates across the
yield curve. Sub-investment grade debt, on the other Int'l Bonds -4.0%
hand, posted gains, with bank loans outperforming
high-yield debt given their floating-rate Emg Mkt Bonds -2.2%
characteristics.
TIPS -2.6%
Inflation-sensitive assets were mostly in the red in Q3.
TIPS posted a negative return but outperformed their Commodities 139
nominal government bond counterparts due to rising o
inflation expectations. Global listed infrastructure and Global Listed Inf. -8.0%
REITs lagged broad global and U.S. equity markets,
respectively, as higher rates drove the U.S. REITs -8.4% 1.6%
underperformance. Commodities, on the other hand,
were in the black thanks in large part to a 15% jump in 20% - -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%
oil prices. 3Q m1 Year
Source: Refinitiv
I ]
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U.S. Equity Markets

» Economic sector performance was mostly
negative in Q3, with nine of eleven sectors
posting losses. More defensive sectors lagged
the broad markets, despite broad equity
weakness, as sectors such as Consumer Staples
and Utilities were pressured by higher rates. At
the other end of the spectrum, Energy and
Communication Services posted gains.

* There was little variation from a style perspective,
with value stocks topping growth stocks by 0.1
percentage points in Q3. Value benefited from
the outperformance of Energy and Financials.
Year-to-date, however, growth has outperformed

Sector Returns

Comm Svcs

35.0%

Cons. Discr. -4.5%
Cons. Staples -5.6%
Energy 29.4%
Financials 0.5% Re—10.8%
Health Care BT e (8%
Industrials -4.8% 25.8%
Info Tech -5.5% 37.3%
Materials -4.8% 18.7%
REITs -8.4% s
Utilities "’-57/%,2;1'6 :
-20% 0% 20% 40%
23Q m1 Year

Returns Relative to the Russell 1000

value by nearly 22 percentage points (as g 15%
measured by their respective Russell 3000 E 10%
Indices). S 5%
= Style and other factor returns were generally é el —m ™ ™ wmy m
muted in Q3, as the market downdraft was broad o 5%
based. Year-to-date, however, large-cap and 2 _10%
growth stocks have dramatically outperformed % 15%
the broad market, with the potential impact of o < O W & ) @ P
artificial intelligence capturing investor attention @e& < S e ° -«
and driving gains in those areas. Q°
mQTD =YTD
Source: Bloomberg, Refinitiv
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U.S. Equity Markets

= While there have been more gyrations, U.S. Equity Seasonality
particularly in Q3, the U.S. market has largely 130
followed the historical script when the S&P 500 is .
up at least 10% through June since 1950. More TE J
specifically, these years have seen weakness or z 120 e
consolidation from the end of July through %
October. Lé 110
= |If the market continues to align with the S /

directional pattern, history argues that the market 100

will see a decent rally in Q4. Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

) . . . == Avg. Price Return for Years When S&P 500 up 10% through June
» That said, the key questions moving into next 2023

year are likely whether the Federal Reserve is

. . Average Stock Returns After the End of Fed Rate Hiking Cycle
done raising short-term interest rates and

. . 130
whether the economy will enter a recession.
=
= Since 1971, history shows that the equity market ‘—é 120
outcomes are radically different, depending on 3
the latter question. fz: 110
s
* More specifically, equities have rallied strongly 2100 fev
after the Fed's last hike, absent a recession in the 5]
next twelve months. If a recession does occur, on 90

0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225 250

the other hand, equities tend to lose ground over
Trading Days Since End of Fed Hiking Cycle

the next year.

Average Return - No Recession Average Return - Recession

Source: Refinitiv
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U.S. Fixed Income

= Treasury rates rose across the curve in Q3,
though the magnitude was more muted for
shorter-dated issues. The long end of the curve
saw rates jump notably as the Federal Reserve
reiterated its intention to hold rates “higher for
longer”.

* From a supply and demand perspective,
treasury issuance has been much larger than
expected, while the Fed continues it
quantitative tightening program and foreign
investors have dialed back treasury purchases.

= Given higher rates, the broad investment-grade
bond market experienced another negative
return in Q3, with the Bloomberg Aggregate
Index returning -3.2%.

= Sub-investment grade debt, on the other hand,
posted gains amid a strong environment for risk
assets, with bank loans outperforming high-
yield debt given their floating rate
characteristics. High-yield spreads ended Q3
largely unchanged, despite the equity market
weakness.

Source: Refinitiv
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Global Index Returns

DOMESTIC EQUITY QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year
S&P 500 Index (3.3) 13.1 21.6 10.2 9.9 11.9
Russell 3000 Index (3.3) 124 20.5 9.4 9.1 11.3
Russell 3000 Growth Index (3.3) 23.8 26.6 7.5 11.7 13.9
Russell 3000 Value Index (3.2) 1.7 141 11.2 6.0 8.3
Russell TOP 200 Index (2.7) 16.3 23.9 10.0 10.8 12.6
Russell TOP 200 Growth Index (2.8) 28.5 30.0 9.2 13.7 15.8
Russell TOP 200 Value Index (2.4) 2.4 16.2 111 6.7 8.7
Russell 1000 Index (3.1) 13.0 21.2 9.5 9.6 11.6
Russell 1000 Growth Index (3.1) 25.0 27.7 9.5 12.4 14.5
Russell 1000 Value Index (3.2) 1.8 14.4 111 6.2 8.4
Russell Mid-Cap Index 4.7) 3.9 13.4 8.1 6.4 9.0
Russell Mid-Cap Growth Index (5.2) 9.9 17.5 2.6 7.0 9.9
Russell Mid-Cap Value Index 4.5) 0.5 11.0 11.0 5.2 7.9
Russell 2000 Index (5.1) 25 8.9 7.2 2.4 6.6
Russell 2000 Growth Index (7.3) 5.2 9.6 1.1 1.6 6.7
Russell 2000 Value Index (3.0) (0.5) 7.8 13.3 2.6 6.2
DOMESTIC EQUITY BY SECTOR (MSCI)

Communication Services 2.3 374 35.0 3.9 8.9 7.8
Consumer Discretionary 4.5) 24.0 14.6 3.3 9.0 11.8
Consumer Staples (5.6) (3.3) 8.9 6.5 8.5 8.8
Energy 12.9 6.9 29.4 52.4 8.1 4.1
Financials (0.5) (1.2) 10.8 13.8 55 9.4
Health Care (3.7) 4.3) 6.8 6.3 7.1 11.4
Industrials (4.8) 7.8 25.8 12.0 7.5 101
Information Technology (5.5) 32.0 37.3 11.2 16.7 191
Materials (4.8) 2.8 18.7 10.8 7.8 8.4
Real Estate (8.4) (5.6) (1.6) 2.7 2.8 6.1
Utilities (9.5) (14.7) (7.2) 2.9 4.9 8.1

Source: Refinitiv
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Global Index Returns

INTERNATIONAL/GLOBAL EQUITY QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year
MSCI EAFE (Net) 4.1) 7.1 25.6 5.8 3.2 3.8
MSCI EAFE Growth (Net) (8.6) 4.3 20.0 0.4 3.2 4.4
MSCI EAFE Value (Net) 0.6 9.9 31.5 111 2.8 3.0
MSCI EAFE Small Cap (Net) (3.5) 1.8 17.9 1.1 0.8 4.3
MSCI AC World Index (Net) (3.4) 10.1 20.8 6.9 6.5 7.6
MSCI AC World Index Growth (Net) (4.9) 18.2 24.4 3.8 8.4 9.5
MSCI AC World Index Value (Net) (1.8) 2.4 17.0 9.7 4.0 5.3
MSCI Europe ex UK (Net) (5.9) 8.3 30.1 5.8 4.3 4.3
MSCI United Kingdom (Net) (1.5) 6.8 249 12.1 29 25
MSCI Pacific ex Japan (Net) (4.8) 4.4) 10.6 4.1 1.8 2.8
MSCI Japan (Net) (1.6) 1.2 259 2.8 2.1 4.4
MSCI Emerging Markets (Net) (2.9) 1.8 11.7 (1.7) 0.6 2.1

Source: Refinitiv
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Global Index Returns

FIXED INCOME QTR YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year
Merrill Lynch 3-month T-Bill 1.3 3.6 4.5 17 1.7 1.1

Barclays Intermediate Gov't./Credit (0.8) 0.7 2.2 (2.9) 1.0 1.3

Barclays Aggregate Bond (3.2) (1.2) 0.6 (5.2) 0.1 1.1

Barclays Short Government 0.7 1.7 2.5 0.9) 1.0 0.8

Barclays Intermediate Government (0.8) 0.3 1.3 (3.2) 0.7 0.8

Barclays Long Government (11.8) (8.5) (9.0) (15.7) (2.8) 0.8

Barclays Investment Grade Corp. (3.1) 0.0 3.6 4.9) 0.9 2.2

Barclays High Yield Corp. Bond 0.5 5.9 10.3 1.8 3.0 4.2

Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan 3.4 9.9 12.5 5.9 4.3 4.3

JPMorgan Global ex US Bond (4.0) (3.2) 34 (8.4) (3.1) 1.7)
JPMorgan Emerging Market Bond (2.2) 1.8 10.0 4.6) (0.4) 2.5

INFLATION SENSITIVE

Consumer Price Index 0.9 3.7 3.7 5.7 4.0 2.8

BC TIPS (2.6) (0.8) 1.3 (2.0) 2.1 1.7

Commodities 4.7 (3.4) (1.3) 16.2 6.1 0.7)
Gold (3.9) 1.3 10.9 (1.4) 8.1 2.6
REITs (8.4) (5.6) (1.6) 2.7 2.8 6.1

FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Global REITs (5.6) (5.1) 1.8 (0.4) (1.7) 1.8

NCREIF ODCE* (2.2) (8.2) (12.9) 6.2 47 7.2

*Data are preliminary.
Source: Refinitiv
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PREPARED BY MARQUETTE ASSOCIATES
180 North LaSalle St, Ste 3500, Chicago, lllinois 60601 PHONE 312-527-5500

CHICAGO BALTIMORE MILWAUKEE PHILADELPHIA ST.LOUIS WEB MarquetteAssodates,com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including attachments, is for the exclusive use of the addressee and contains proprietary, confidential and/or privileged
information; any use, copying, disclosure, dissemination or distribution is strictly prohibited. Marquette Associates, Inc. retains all proprietary rights they may have in the
information.

Marquette Associates, Inc. (“Marquette”) has prepared this document for the exclusive use by the client or third party for which it was prepared. The information herein was
obtained from various sources, including but not limited to third party investment managers, the client's custodian(s) accounting statements, commercially available databases, and
other economic and financial market data sources.

The sources of information used in this document are believed to be reliable. Marquette has not independently verified all of the information in this document and its accuracy
cannot be guaranteed. Marquette accepts no liability for any direct or consequential losses arising from its use. The information provided herein is as of the date appearing in this
material only and is subject to change without prior notice. Thus, all such information is subject to independent verification, and we urge clients to compare the information set
forth in this statement with the statements you receive directly from the custodian in order to ensure accuracy of all account information. Past performance does not guarantee
future results and investing involves risk of loss. No graph, chart, or formula can, in and of itself, be used to determine which securities or investments to buy or sell.

Forward-looking statements, including without limitation any statement or prediction about a future event contained in this presentation, are based on a variety of estimates and
assumptions by Marquette, including, but not limited to, estimates of future operating results, the value of assets and market conditions. These estimates and assumptions,
including the risk assessments and projections referenced, are inherently uncertain and are subject to numerous business, industry, market, regulatory, geopolitical, competitive,
and financial risks that are outside of Marquette's control. There can be no assurance that the assumptions made in connection with any forward-looking statement will prove
accurate, and actual results may differ materially. Indices have been selected for comparison purposes only. Client account holdings may differ significantly from the securities in
the indices and the volatility of the index may be materially different from client account performance. You cannot invest directly in an index.

The inclusion of any forward-looking statement herein should not be regarded as an indication that Marquette considers forward-looking statements to be a reliable prediction of
future events. The views contained herein are those of Marquette and should not be taken as financial advice or a recommendation to buy or sell any security. Any forecasts,
figures, opinions, or investment techniques and strategies described are intended for informational purposes only. They are based on certain assumptions and current market
conditions, and although accurate at the time of writing, are subject to change without prior notice. Opinions, estimates, projections, and comments on financial market trends
constitute our judgment and are subject to change without notice. Marquette expressly disclaims all liability in respect to actions taken based on any or all of the information
included or referenced in this document. The information is being provided based on the understanding that each recipient has sufficient knowledge and experience to evaluate
the merits and risks of investing.

This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, any interest in any investment vehicle, and should not be relied on as such. Targets, ranges
and expectations set forth in this presentation are approximations; actual results may differ. The information and opinions expressed herein are as of the date appearing in this
material only, are subject to change without prior notice, and do not contain material information regarding the Marquette Model Portfolio, including specific information relating
to portfolio investments and related important risk disclosures. The descriptions herein of Marquette’s investment objectives or criteria, the characteristics of its investments,
investment process, or investment strategies and styles may not be fully indicative of any present or future investments, are not intended to reflect performance and may be
changed in the discretion of Marquette. While the data contained herein has been prepared from information that Marquette believes to be reliable, Marquette does not warrant
the accuracy or completeness of such information. Client account holdings may differ significantly from the securities in the indices and the volatility of the index may be materially
different from client account performance. You cannot invest directly in an index.

ABOUT MARQUETTE ASSOCIATES

Marquette was founded in 1986 with the sole objective of providing investment consulting at the highest caliber of service. Our expertise is grounded in our commitment to client
service — our team aims to be a trusted partner and as fiduciaries, our clients' interests and objectives are at the center of everything we do. Our approach brings together the
real-world experience of our people and our dedication to creativity and critical thinking in order to empower our clients to meet their goals. Marquette is an independent
investment adviser registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended. Registration does not imply a certain level of skill or training. More information about
Marquette including our investment strategies, fees and objectives can be found in our ADV Part 2, which is available upon request and on our website. For more information,
please visit www.MarguetteAssociates.com. 20
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‘
City of Allentown Observations & Looking Ahead
As of September 30, 2023
Observations

= Police Pension Market Value as of September 30, 2023 was $202.5 million
= Q3-23: net investment change of -$5.3 million
= Q3-23: the Fund returned -2.6% (net) vs. policy index return of -2.9%

= Firemen Pension Market Value as of September 30, 2023 was $124.8 million
= Q3-23: net investment change of -$3.1 million

= Q3-23: the Fund returned -2.4% (net) vs. policy index return of -2.6%

= Officers & Employee Pension Market Value as of September 30, 2023 was $7.0 million
= (Q3-23: net investment change of -$66K
= (Q3-23: the Fund returned -1.0% (net) vs. policy index return of -1.0%

Looking Ahead

= Cash-Flow Update

* Rebalancing

MV MarquetteAssociates
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City of Allentown Police Pension

Summary of Cash Flows

Portfolio Summary
As of September 30, 2023

Third Quarter Year-To-Date One Year Three Years Five Years Ten Years
Beginning Market Value $208,571,037 $196,239,999 $184,372,726 $179,871,229 $165,601,466 $60,757,333
Contributions $2,681,694 $5,700,134 $10,617,101 $29,340,972 $45,950,968 $154,552,682
Withdrawals -$3,439,016 -$10,479,867 -$14,235,136 -$39,542,661 -$62,492,280 -$115,670,735
Net Cash Flow -$757,321 -$4,779,733 -$3,618,035 -$10,201,689 -$16,541,313 $38,881,947
Net Investment Change -$5,311,734 $11,041,716 $21,747,290 $32,832,442 $53,441,829 $102,862,702
Ending Market Value $202,501,982 $202,501,982 $202,501,982 $202,501,982 $202,501,982 $202,501,982
Return Summary (Net)
20.0
15.0 7o 12.3%
T 100 . . o
5 56%  63% 57%  54% 59% 66%  68%
@ 5.0
: ] ] 1
2 00— et . e e —
& [ ]
-5.0 2:6% 2.9%
-10.0
Q3-23 YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
I Police Pension Total Fund Policy Index
Asset Allocation vs. Target
Current Policy Difference* Policy Range  Within Range
U.S. Equity 50.0% 50.0% $33,075 45.0% - 55.0% Yes
Global Equity 4.1% 4.0% $290,544 0.0% - 9.0% Yes
Non-U.S. Equity 11.8% 12.0% -$430,574 7.0% -17.0% Yes
Real Estate 11.2% 10.0% $2,478,407 5.0% - 15.0% Yes
U.S. Fixed Income 20.2% 23.0% -$5,713,491 18.0% - 28.0% Yes
Cash Equivalent 2.7% 1.0% $3,342,039 0.0% - 5.0% Yes
Total 100.0% 100.0%

*Difference between Policy and Current Allocation

&l |
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension

Summary of Cash Flows

Portfolio Summary
As of September 30, 2023

Third Quarter Year-To-Date One Year Three Years Five Years Ten Years
Beginning Market Value $128,811,372 $121,766,751 $115,404,625 $114,039,342 $108,917,422 $41,441,317
Contributions $1,163,879 $2,481,916 $4,548,118 $14,161,553 $24,638,567 $100,278,834
Withdrawals -$2,114,028 -$6,488,462 -$8,844,688 -$25,499,213 -$43,553,232 -$84,650,876
Net Cash Flow -$950,150 -$4,006,546 -$4,296,570 -$11,337,659 -$18,914,665 $15,627,958
Net Investment Change -$3,056,946 $7,044,072 $13,696,222 $22,102,595 $34,801,520 $67,735,001
Ending Market Value $124,804,277 $124,804,277 $124,804,277 $124,804,277 $124,804,277 $124,804,277
Return Summary (Net)
20.0
15.0 118 % —12:4-%
g 100 589  65% 61%  57% 60% 61% 67% — 6.7%
@ 5.0
: ] ] ]
2 00— — e e —
[hd
5.0 24% 2:6%
-10.0
Q3-23 YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
I Firemen Pension Total Fund Policy Index
Asset Allocation vs. Target
Current Policy Difference* Policy Range  Within Range
U.S. Equity 50.0% 50.0% $47,242 45.0% - 55.0% Yes
Global Equity 4.2% 4.0% $223,515 0.0% - 9.0% Yes
Non-U.S. Equity 11.6% 12.0% -$436,826 7.0% -17.0% Yes
Real Estate 11.4% 10.0% $1,803,800 5.0% - 15.0% Yes
U.S. Fixed Income 18.7% 23.0% -$5,338,266 18.0% - 28.0% Yes
Cash Equivalent 4.0% 1.0% $3,700,534 0.0% - 5.0% Yes
Total 100.0% 100.0%

*Difference between Policy and Current Allocation
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension

Summary of Cash Flows

Portfolio Summary
As of September 30, 2023

Third Quarter Year-To-Date One Year Three Years Five Years Ten Years
Beginning Market Value $7,362,144 $7,521,372 $7,444,427 $9,635,171 $11,931,644 $13,718,822
Contributions $79,505 $138,800 $256,163 $727,719 $1,158,841 $6,273,335
Withdrawals -$350,198 -$1,073,105 -$1,470,888 -$4,578,277 -$8,256,720 -$19,559,281
Net Cash Flow -$270,693 -$934,306 -$1,214,725 -$3,850,559 -$7,097,879 -$13,285,946
Net Investment Change -$66,076 $438,309 $795,673 $1,240,763 $2,191,610 $6,592,499
Ending Market Value $7,025,375 $7,025,375 $7,025,375 $7,025,375 $7,025,375 $7,025,375
Return Summary (Net)
20.0
150 11.0 % 112 %

T 100 50%  63% 9 559%

g 50 ' 44%  40% 46%  48% 54 % 2%

HEN | N T m | . 1}

T ol 0% 0%

-10.0
Q3-23 YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
I O&E Pension Total Fund Policy Index
Asset Allocation vs. Target
Current Policy Difference* Policy Range  Within Range

U.S. Equity 33.3% 33.5% -$12,163 28.5% - 38.5% Yes
Global Equity 3.0% 3.0% -$671 0.0% - 8.0% Yes
Non-U.S. Equity 9.4% 9.5% -$9,578 4.5% - 14.5% Yes
U.S. Fixed Income 39.1% 52.0% -$909,612 47.0% - 57.0% No
Cash Equivalent 15.3% 2.0% $932,025 0.0% - 10.0% No
Total 100.0% 100.0%

*Difference between Policy and Current Allocation
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Police Pension

Portfolio Overview
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City of Allentown Police Pension Market Value Summary
As of September 30, 2023
Market Value History
$250
g
E I Market Value
[0 Net Cash Flow
Year
Cash Flow Summary by Manager From July 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023
Beginning Net Investment Ending
Market Value Net Cash Flow Change Market Value
Vanguard Equity Income $12,513,766 $0 -$248,831 $12,264,936
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index $61,013,440 -$1,500,000 -$1,982,217 $57,531,224
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF $26,595,726 -$96,396 -$853,797 $25,645,534
Vanguard Mid Cap Index $6,154,263 $0 -$311,890 $5,842,373
Dodge & Cox Global Stock $8,342,915 $0 $47,708 $8,390,623
American Funds Int'| Growth & Income $11,739,140 $750,000 -$492,358 $11,996,782
MFS International Intrinsic Value $11,688,107 $750,000 -$565,225 $11,872,881
Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund $23,419,704 -$639,952 -$51,148 $22,728,605
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index $27,981,823 $0 -$862,577 $27,119,247
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds $9,981,758 -$2,222 514 $109,834 $7,869,078
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund $6,038,431 $0 -$164,789 $5,873,641
Govt Obligations MM Fund $3,101,965 $2,201,540 $63,554 $5,367,059
Total $208,571,037 -$757,321 -$5,311,734 $202,501,982

. | ) 28
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City of Allentown Police Pension

% Allocation (Actual)

Police Pension Total Fund

Total Equity Composite
Vanguard Equity Income
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF
Vanguard Mid Cap Index
Dodge & Cox Global Stock
American Funds Int'l Growth & Income
MFS International Intrinsic Value

Real Estate Composite
Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund

U.S. Fixed Income Composite
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund

Cash Equivalents Composite
Govt Obligations MM Fund

Asset Allocation History

Market Value

202,501,982
133,544,353
12,264,936
57,531,224
25,645,534
5,842,373
8,390,623
11,996,782
11,872,881
22,728,605
22,728,605
40,861,965
27,119,247
7,869,078
5,873,641
5,367,059
5,367,059

% of Portfolio

100.0
65.9
6.1
284
12.7
29
4.1
5.9
5.9
11.2
11.2
20.2
134
3.9
29
2.7
27

Asset Allocation Summary
As of September 30, 2023

B U.S. Equity

[ Global Equity
[ Non-U.S. Equity
[ Real Estate

[ U.S. Fixed Income
] Cash Equivalent

Policy % Policy Difference
100.0 0
66.0 -106,955

10.0 2,478,407

23.0 -5,713,491

1.0 3,342,039

. _
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City of Allentown Police Pension

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

® Police Pension Total Fund
A Policy Index

Annualized Return (%)

InvMetrics Public DB Net Return Comparison

Peer Ranking (Net)
As of September 30, 2023

20.0
15.0
b4
X
x X
>0 — _x —
0.0
5.0
Quarter YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
Period
Return (Rank)
1.2 72 14.6 6.9 6.6 74
2.4 57 12.1 54 56 6.8
-3.0 47 10.8 44 5.1 6.3
-34 38 9.4 35 45 58
-39 26 7.0 2.1 35 48
562 556 554 543 525 441
-2.6 (35) 56 (27 1.7 (34) 57 (20) 59 16) 6.6 (32)
-2.9 (46) 6.3 (16) 12.3 (24) 54 (26) 6.1 13) 6.8 (27

o |
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City of Allentown Police Pension Peer Ranking (Net)
As of September 30, 2023
InvMetrics Public DB Net Return Comparison
25.0
20.0 ) bl
£
2 5.0
v
°
N 0.0
g
o
£ 50 ——
-10.0
®
-20.0
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Period
Return (Rank)
5th Percentile -8.0 1738 179 226 A7 175
25th Percentile 119 15.3 15.3 208 -34 15.8
Median 138 138 13.0 195 44 147
75th Percentile -15.4 12.2 11.0 176 5.2 136
95th Percentile 175 96 75 15.1 -6.5 111
# of Portfolios 539 559 596 550 496 269
® Police Pension Total Fund 128 (36) 166  (13) 123 (59) 206 (31 46 (58) 155  (34)
A Policy Index 138 (49) 159  (18) 144 (36) 207 (28) 43 (48) 156 (30)
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City of Allentown Police Pension Risk & Statistics Summary
As of September 30, 2023
RISK RETURN STATISTICS Upside Capture Ratio vs. Downside Capture Ratio
October 01, 2018 Through September 30, 2023 5 Years Ending September 30, 2023
Police Pension Total Fund Policy Index
RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS 140
Number of Periods 60 60
Maximum Return 8.19 8.41 2 12
Minimum Return -9.21 -9.19 o
Annualized Return 5.90 6.06 2
Total Retur 33.20 a7 & 10 ot
(]
Annualized Excess Return Over Risk =
Free 4.27 4.42 §_ 30
Annualized Excess Return -0.15 0.00
60
RISK SUMMARY STATISTICS 60 80 100 120 140
Beta 097 1.00 Downside Capture Ratio
gz:\:::(?ee\[/)l:s::mn 32? Zgg m Police Pension Total Fund + Policy Index
RISK/RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS Quarterly Excess Performance
Annualized Standard Deviation 12.42 12.79 Police Pension Total Fund vs. Policy Index
Alpha 0.00 0.00
Sharpe Ratio 0.34 0.35 1.00
Excess Return Over Market / Risk -0.01 0.00
Tracking Error 1.03 0.00 0.00
Information Ratio -0.15 - k>
(&)
i
CORRELATION STATISTICS 100
R-Squared 0.99 1.00
Correlation 1.00 1.00 WMo s ooogaaasass NS N8R K
3588358335883 593835838

I Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Rising Market
Il Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Falling Market
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City of Allentown Police Pension Total Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023
RISK RETURN STATISTICS Upside Capture Ratio vs. Downside Capture Ratio
October 01, 2018 Through September 30, 2023 5 Years Ending September 30, 2023
Total Equity Composite Total Equity Policy Index
RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS 140
Number of Periods 60 60
Maximum Return 12.73 12.44 2 12
Minimum Return -14.58 -13.90 o
Annualized Return 7.76 7.74 2
S 100 »
Total Return 45.29 4519 ©
Annualized Excess Return Over Risk =
Free 6.13 6.11 §_ 30
Annualized Excess Return 0.01 0.00
60
RISK SUMMARY STATISTICS 60 80 100 120 140
Beta 0.99 1.00 Downside Capture Ratio
Upside Deviation 9.96 10.17 m  Total Equity Composite + Total Equity Policy Index
Downside Deviation 11.71 11.87
RISK/RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS Quarterly Excess Performance
Annualized Standard Deviation 18.68 18.84 Total Equity Composite vs. Total Equity Policy Index
Alpha 0.01 0.00
Sharpe Ratio 0.33 0.32 200
Excess Return Over Market / Risk 0.00 0.00
Tracking Error 1.25 0.00 1.00
Information Ratio 0.01 - k>
S 0.00
i
CORRELATION STATISTICS 100
R-Squared 1.00 1.00
Correlation 1.00 1.00 WMo s ooogaaasass NS N8R K
3588358335883 593835838
Year

I Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Rising Market
Il Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Falling Market
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City of Allentown Police Pension Total Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023
Characteristics , Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI ACWI
Portfolio MSCI ACWI
Number of Holdings 4,077 2,947 | |
l il 8
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 388.0 408.9 Energy ‘_33
Median Market Cap. ($B) 2.0 12.1 Materials ‘—44?5
Price To Earnings 18.1 18.0 Industrials SESG— .3
Price To Book 3.3 33 Cons. Disc, M—— . 1.2
Price To Sales 1.8 1.8 Cons. Stales _77 4 '
Return on Equity (%) 20.4 21.1 - Slapes, e ;
Yield (%) 21 23 Health Care — ‘ 132
Financials 11554_‘8
| ‘ 20
Top Holdings Info. Tech.. : J16
APPLE INC 3.8% Com. Svc. =00 5
MICROSOFT CORP 3.7% Utilties M 2.8
AMAZON.COM INC 1.9% —0 6
Real Estate
NVIDIA CORPORATION 1.5% | :
ALPHABET INC L2k 0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0
ALPHABET INC 1.2%
META PLATFORMS INC 1.1% Region Allocation Summary
TESLA INC 1.0% . .
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC 0.9% Region %o of %o of -
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 0.9% Total Bench % Diff
Total 17.3% North America ex U.S. 1.5% 2.9% -1.4%
oo United States 77.5% 62.3% 15.3%
Market Capitalization Europe Ex UK. 11.6% 12.1% 0.5%
s'(‘:‘a“ (':V"d Lagge Unclassified United Kingdom 3.3% 3.7% -0.4%
. . ap ap ap Pacific Basin Ex Japan 0.6% 2.7% -2.1%
Total Equity Composite 81% 17.0% 71.6% 3.2% Japan 229, 5.5% 3.3%
I\M/I/SF)LASWI/ :f)z//" 1;3:),//" 72;3’ gg?ﬁ’ Emerging Markets 2.6% 10.6% -1.9%
eight Over/Under .0% -0.7% -3.5% 2% Other 0.6% 0.3% 0.3%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%

= : 34
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City of Allentown Police Pension U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023
Characteristics
Portfolio  Russell 3000 Sector Allocation (%) vs Russell 3000
Number of Holdings 3,746 2,994 ‘ ‘
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 469.8 549.4
Median Market Cap. ($B) 16 2.3 Energy _435'4
Price To Earnings 19.8 21.0 . ‘_2 9
Price To Book 3.6 3.9 Materials 27
Price To Sales 21 2.2 industral ‘_ 103
Return on Equity (%) 215 223 ndustna S‘ | 9.8
Yield (%) 1.8 1.6 o 9.9
Cons. Disc. 107
| |
Top Holdings Cons. Staples —6$9
APPLE INC 5.0% I S 13.4
MICROSOFT CORP 4.6% Health Care 134
AMAZON.COM INC 2.3% Einancial ‘_ 13/8
NVIDIA CORPORATION 2.0% naneas | | 134
ALPHABET INC 1.5% Info. Tech. T — 23.2 260
TESLA INC 1.3% | ‘ :
META PLATFORMS INC 1.3% Comm. Svc. M 7-18 )
ALPHABET INC 1.3% | :
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC 1.2% Utilities -221
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 1.2% | ;
Total 21.9% Real Estate -23 g
Market Capitalization ‘
Small Mid Large Unclassified 0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0
Cap Cap Cap
U.S. Equity Composite 30% 245% 70.0% 2.6%
Russell 3000 56% 211% 73.3% 0.0%
Weight Over/Under -2.6% 33%  -3.3% 2.6%

MV MarquetteAssociates
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City of Allentown Police Pension

Common Holdings Matrix

U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023

(3) (3)
y y
& &
= =
& ~ ~ g
8§ <3 s N
< -Q -Q Q
S 2 2 &
S T L RS
& s s s
g $ & &
& S S S
Ry Ry X X
# % # % # % # %
Vanguard Equity Income - - 180 30 180 30 48 15
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index 180 89 - - 3,627 99 334 99
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF 180 89 3,627 99 - - 334 99
Vanguard Mid Cap Index 48 16 334 16 334 16 - -

o |
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City of Allentown Police Pension

Characteristics

Non-U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023

Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI ACWI ex USA

Portfolio MSCI ACWI ex
USA \ \ 5
Number of Holdings 325 2,320 Energy‘ : 80"
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 85.0 85.0 Materials Mee— .
Median Market Cap. ($B) 246 9.1 Industrials q 171
Pr!ce To Earnings 14.4 13.5 Cons. Disc, M— G 9 | "
Price To Book 2.7 24 ‘ ‘ 113
Price To Sales 16 1.1 Cons. Staples : 850! '
. e — S
Return on Equity (%) 18.0 15.1 Health Care ‘ 6
Yield (%) 3.2 34 Financials ‘— 17.6 912
. 14.8
Top Holdlngs Info. Tech.‘
TOTALENERGIES SE 2.8% Comm. Sve, =m=30 |
SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC SA 1.8% Utiities =12 5 4
ASTRAZENECA PLC 1.6% Real Estate M15,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD 1.6% ‘ :
FRANCO-NEVADA CORP 1.6%
0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0
CADENCE DESIGN SYSTEMS INC 1.5%
NESTLE SA, CHAM UND VEVEY 15% Region Allocation Summary
NOVO NORDISK A/S 1.4% . .
ASML HOLDING NV 14% Region %o of %o of -
LEGRAND 1.4% Total Bench % Diff
Total 16.6% North America ex U.S. 4.7% 7.6% -2.9%
Lo United States 6.7% 0.0% 6.7%
Market Capitalization Europe Ex UK. 48.5% 32.0% 16.5%
s:(:;:g (':V'a'g Laég: Unclassified United Kingdom 11.5% 9.8% 1.7%
Pacific Basin Ex Japan 3.3% 7.3% -4.0%
Non-U.S. Equity Composite 126% 275%  53.8% 6.1% | ap; — ey T o
MSCI ACWI ex USA 161%  27.3%  56.6% 0.0% , ' ' '
- Emerging Markets 11.6% 28.0% -16.3%
Weight Over/Under -3.5% 01%  -2.8% 6.1% Other 19% 0.7% 199
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
it |
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City of Allentown Police Pension

Common Holdings Matrix

[e3]
§
(&)
<
b
<
§
Ny
[©)
.\b
<
k<3
5
L
<
(2}
g
4

%

Non-U.S. Equity Composite

%

29

34

American Funds Int'l Growth & Income

MFES International Intrinsic Value

29

As of September 30, 2023

38
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City of Allentown Police Pension U.S. Fixed Income Composite
As of September 30, 2023

Yield to Maturity
15
10
7.1 67
S OIS 83 52 48
0 r T
Yield to Maturity Average Duration Weighted Average Maturity
Credit Quality
100%

80% 79.2%

0

67.1%

60%
40%
20%

0 9.2%

0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.1%
0
AAA AA A BBB BB & Below Not Rated Cash
US Sector
100%
80%
0% 56.7%
47.0%

40% 29.8%
00 18.3% 190% _210%

0

0
o - 08%  04% 24% 3.7% 00%  0.0% 05%  0.0% 05%  0.0%
0
UST Agency Corporate MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other Cash
_ Police Pension - U.S. Fixed Income Composite 74% BBgBarc US Aggregate / 26% Sterling Capital Benchmark
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City of Allentown Police Pension Performance Summary (Net)
As of September 30, 2023
3Mo YTD  1Yr  3Yrs  5Yrs MarketValie - % Policy%  Inception MeePtion
Portfolio Date
Police Pension Total Fund -2.6 5.6 11.7 5.7 5.9 202,501,982 100.0 100.0 6.4 Apr-05
Policy Index -2.9 6.3 12.3 54 6.1 6.6 Apr-05
InvMetrics Public DB Net Rank 35 27 34 20 16 31 Apr-05
Total Equity Composite -3.2 9.6 20.1 8.9 7.8 133,544,353 65.9 66.0 11.2 Jan-12
Total Equity Policy Index -3.4 10.9 20.6 8.2 7.7 11.1 Jan-12
Vanguard Equity Income 2.0 -141 12.7 12.0 7.8 12,264,936 6.1 10.7 Aug-12
Russell 1000 Value -3.2 1.8 14.4 11.0 6.2 10.0 Aug-12
Large Value MStar MF Rank 40 83 74 54 25 29 Aug-12
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index -3.3 12.3 204 9.2 9.1 57,531,224 284 10.1 Nov-14
CRSP US Total Market TR USD -3.3 12.3 20.4 9.3 9.1 10.1 Nov-14
All Cap MStar MF Rank 41 25 28 51 23 24 Nov-14
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF -3.2 12.4 20.3 9.3 9.0 25,645,534 12.7 10.5 Apr-14
CRSP US Total Market TR USD -3.3 12.3 204 9.3 9.1 10.5 Apr-14
All Cap MStar MF Rank 39 25 29 51 24 23 Apr-14
Vanguard Mid Cap Index -5.1 3.3 12.6 - - 5,842,373 2.9 -3.4 May-21
CRSP US Mid Cap TR USD -5.1 3.3 12.6 - - -3.4 May-21
Mid-Cap Blend MStar MF Rank 78 64 64 - - 56 May-21
Dodge & Cox Global Stock 0.6 11.6 26.4 16.3 7.8 8,390,623 41 6.8 Aug-14
MSCI ACWI Value NR USD -1.8 2.4 17.0 9.7 4.0 4.2 Aug-14
Global Large Stock Value Mstar MF Rank 1 10 16 3 3 9 Aug-14
American Funds Int'| Growth & Income -4.1 5.7 245 5.7 3.8 11,996,782 5.9 29 Aug-14
MSCI ACWI ex USA -3.8 5.3 20.4 3.7 2.6 2.6 Aug-14
Foreign Large Blend MStar MF Rank 35 55 40 31 21 69 Aug-14
MFS International Intrinsic Value 4.7 7.2 20.5 0.2 44 11,872,881 59 6.4 Aug-14
MSCI EAFE 4.1 7.1 25.6 5.8 3.2 3.3 Aug-14
Foreign Large Blend MStar MF Rank 54 25 77 97 11 3 Aug-14

Real Estate Composite 22,728,605 11.2 10.0
Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund -0.2 -3.7 1.2 8.0 6.4 22,728,605 11.2 6.4 Oct-18
NFI-ODCE -2.1 -8.1 -12.9 6.2 4.7 4.7 Oct-18
InvMetrics Public DB Real Estate Priv Net Rank 13 13 11 9 6 6 Oct-18

— 4 40
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City of Allentown Police Pension Performance Summary (Net)
As of September 30, 2023
% of - . Inception
3 Mo YTD 1Yr  3Yrs  5Yrs Market Value Portfolio Policy % Inception Date
Fixed Income Policy Index -2.2 -0.3 1.3 -3.9 0.2 1.0 Jan-12
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index -3.1 -0.9 0.7 -5.2 0.1 27,119,247 13.4 1.1 Dec-11
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR -3.2 -1.2 0.6 -5.2 0.1 1.1 Dec-11
Intermediate Core Bond MStar MF Rank 57 59 57 65 56 77 Dec-11
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds 1.2 29 3.7 0.2 14 7,869,078 3.9 1.2 Jun-14
Sterling Capital Policy Index 0.9 2.3 3.1 0.0 1.4 1.1 Jun-14
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund 2.7 -0.2 2.3 - - 5,873,641 2.9 -14 Nov-21
Bloomberg US Universal TR -2.9 -0.6 1.6 - - -7.7 Nov-21
Intermediate Core Plus Bond MStar MF Rank 31 31 19 -- -- 26 Nov-21
Govt Obligations MM Fund 5,367,059 2.7

= : 41
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City of Allentown Police Pension Policy Index History

Police Pension Total Fund

1/1/2020

10/1/2019

9/1/2019

10/1/2018

711/2015
6/1/2015
5/1/2015
4/1/2015
3/1/2015
2/1/2015
1/1/2015
12/1/2014
11/1/2014
10/1/2014
9/1/2014
8/1/2014
711/2014
6/1/2014
5/1/2014
4/1/2014
3/1/2014
2/1/2014
11112014
17112012
17112007

4/1/2005

Present

12/31/2019

9/30/2019

8/31/2019

9/30/2018
6/30/2015
5/31/2015
4/30/2015
3/31/2015
2/28/2015
1/31/2015
12/31/2014
11/30/2014
10/31/2014
9/30/2014
8/31/2014
7/31/2014
6/30/2014
5/31/2014
4/30/2014
3/31/2014
2/28/2014
1/31/2014
12/31/2013
12/31/2011

12/31/2006

As of September 30, 2023
Policy Index History

52% Russell 3000 / 14% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 17% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 6% Sterling Capital Policy Index / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR / 10%
NFI-ODCE

52% Russell 3000 / 14% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 19% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR/ 6.5% Sterling Capital Policy Index / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR/ 7.5%
NFI-ODCE

52% Russell 3000 / 14% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 20.5% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR/ 7.5% Sterling Capital Policy Index / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR / 5%
NFI-ODCE

49% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 14% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR/ 14% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR/ 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR/ 5%
NFI-ODCE

51% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 13% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 2% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
50% Russell 3000 / 16.0% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 6% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
48.5% Russell 3000 / 15.5% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 8% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
47% Russell 3000 / 15% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 10% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
45.50% Russell 3000 / 14.5% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 12% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
44% Russell 3000 / 14% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 14% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
42.5% Russell 3000/ 13.5% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 16% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
41% Russell 3000 / 13% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR/ 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 18% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
39.5% Russell 3000 / 12.5% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 20% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
38% Russell 3000 / 12% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 22% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
36.5% Russell 3000 / 11.5% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR/ 24% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
35% Russell 3000 / 11% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 26% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
33.50% Russell 3000 / 10.5% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 28% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
32% Russell 3000 / 10% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 47% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

25.5% Russell 3000 / 8.5% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 55% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

24% Russell 3000 / 8% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 57% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

22.82% Russell 3000 / 7.89% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 12.29% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR/ 57% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

22.29% Russell 3000 / 7.71% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 12% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 58% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

22.29% Russell 3000 / 7.71% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 12% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 58% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

52% Russell 3000 / 28% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 18% MSCI EAFE / 2% 91 Day T-Bills

51% Russell 3000 / 32% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 12% MSCI EAFE / 5% FTSE NAREIT All Equity REIT

18% FT Wilshire 5000 Full Cap / 18% S&P 500 / 8% Russell 2000 / 20% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 20% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 10% MSCI
EAFE / 6% FTSE NAREIT All Equity REIT

&l |
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City of Allentown Police Pension Policy Index History
As of September 30, 2023

Police Pension (excl. LCP)
49% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 14% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 14% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR / 5%
10/1/2018 Present NFI-ODCE

8/1/2016 9/30/2018 51% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 14% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR/ 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
71112014 7/31/2016 51% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 13% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR/ 17% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR/ 2% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
11112012 6/30/2014 52% Russell 3000 / 28% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR/ 18% MSCI EAFE / 2% 91 Day T-Bills

1172007 12/31/2011 51% Russell 3000 / 32% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 12% MSCI EAFE / 5% FTSE NAREIT All Equity REIT

41112005 12/31/2006 18% FT Wilshire 5000 Full Cap / 18% S&P 500 / 8% Russell 2000 / 20% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 20% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 10% MSCI
EAFE / 6% FTSE NAREIT All Equity REIT

Total Equity Composite
9/1/2019 Present ~ 79% Russell 3000 / 21% MSCI ACWI ex USA
10/1/2018 8/31/2019  74% Russell 3000 / 26% MSCI ACWI ex USA
71112014 9/30/2018  75% Russell 3000 / 25% MSCI ACWI ex USA
1/1/2012 6/30/2014  74% Russell 3000 / 26% MSCI EAFE
U.S. Equity Composite

1/1/2012 Present Russell 3000

Global Equity Composite

1/1/2012 Present MSCI ACWI
Non-U.S. Equity Composite

6/1/2014 Present MSCI ACWI ex USA

1112012 5/31/2014 MSCI EAFE
Real Estate Composite

10/1/2018 Present NFI-ODCE
U.S. Fixed Income Composite
9/1/2019 Present 74% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 26% Sterling Capital Policy Index

6/1/2014 8/31/2019 43% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 57% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR
1/11/2012 513112014 100% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR

Cash Equivalents Composite
11172012 Present ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

4 43
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City of Allentown Police Pension Fee Summary
As of September 30, 2023
Account Fee Schedule % of Portfolio Estimated ?gglzg)l EstlmatedFAer;n(L;Z)l
Vanguard Equity Income 0.19% of Assets 6.1% $23,303 0.19%
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index 0.03% of Assets 28.4% $17,259 0.03%
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF 0.03% of Assets 12.7% $7,694 0.03%
Vanguard Mid Cap Index 0.04% of Assets 2.9% $2,337 0.04%
Dodge & Cox Global Stock 0.62% of Assets 4.1% $52,022 0.62%
American Funds Int'| Growth & Income 0.54% of Assets 5.9% $64,783 0.54%
MFS International Intrinsic Value 0.61% of Assets 5.9% $72,425 0.61%
Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund 0.84% of Assets 11.2% $190,920 0.84%
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index 0.03% of Assets 13.4% $8,407 0.03%
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds 0.08% of Assets 3.9% $6,295 0.08%
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund 0.30% of Assets 2.9% $17,621 0.30%
Govt Obligations MM Fund 0.30% of Assets 2.7% $16,101 0.30%
Investment Management Fee 100.0% $479,167 0.24%
=’ MarquetteAssociates 44
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Market Value Summary

As of September 30, 2023
Market Value History
$160

Millions

I Market Value
[0 Net Cash Flow

$40

2019 2021 2023

Year

Cash Flow Summary by Manager From July 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023

Beginnin Net Investment Endin

Markegt]VaIug Net Cash Flow Change Market Valug
Vanguard Equity Income $7,858,839 $0 -$156,269 $7,702,570
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index $38,155,204 -$1,200,000 -$1,235,249 $35,719,956
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF $15,887,254 -$57,583 -$510,025 $15,319,646
Vanguard Mid Cap Index $3,905,115 $0 -$197,906 $3,707,209
Dodge & Cox Global Stock $5,186,031 $0 $29,656 $5,215,686
American Funds Int'| Growth & Income $7,016,015 $600,000 -$296,583 $7,319,432
MFS International Intrinsic Value $6,959,485 $600,000 -$339,229 $7,220,256
Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund $14,718,574 -$402,190 -$32,157 $14,284,228
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index $12,391,973 $0 -$381,999 $12,009,974
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds $10,204,433 -$2,637,072 $112,919 $7,680,280
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund $3,779,610 $0 -$103,146 $3,676,464
Govt Obligations MM Fund $2,748,840 $2,146,696 $53,042 $4,948,577
Total $128,811,372 -$950,150 -$3,056,946 $124,804,277
. |
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension

% Allocation (Actual)

Firemen Pension Total Fund

Total Equity Composite
Vanguard Equity Income
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF
Vanguard Mid Cap Index
Dodge & Cox Global Stock
American Funds Int'l Growth & Income
MFS International Intrinsic Value

Real Estate Composite
Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund

U.S. Fixed Income Composite
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund

Cash Equivalents Composite
Govt Obligations MM Fund

Asset Allocation History

Market Value

124,804,277
82,204,755
7,702,570
35,719,956
15,319,646
3,707,209
5,215,686
7,319,432
7,220,256
14,284,228
14,284,228
23,366,718
12,009,974
7,680,280
3,676,464
4,948,577
4,948,577

% of Portfolio

100.0
65.9
6.2
28.6
12.3
3.0
4.2
5.9
5.8
11.4
114
18.7
9.6
6.2
29
4.0
4.0

Asset Allocation Summary
As of September 30, 2023

B U.S. Equity

[ Global Equity
[ Non-U.S. Equity
[ Real Estate

[ U.S. Fixed Income
] Cash Equivalent

Policy % Policy Difference
100.0 0
66.0 -166,068

10.0 1,803,800

23.0 -5,338,266

1.0 3,700,534

.
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

® Firemen Pension Total Fund
A Policy Index

Annualized Return (%)

InvMetrics Public DB Net Return Comparison

Peer Ranking (Net)
As of September 30, 2023

20.0
15.0
A
. «____. ilnmmnh
50 — _A —
0.0
——
5.0
Quarter YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
Period
Return (Rank)
1.2 72 14.6 6.9 6.6 74
2.4 57 12.1 54 56 6.8
-3.0 47 10.8 44 5.1 6.3
-34 38 9.4 35 45 58
-39 26 7.0 2.1 35 48
562 556 554 543 525 441
2.4 (27 58 (23) 11.8 (32) 6.1 (15) 6.0 (13) 6.7 (29)
-2.6 (37) 6.5 (13) 12.4 (21) 57 (18) 6.1 (11) 6.7 (29)

o |
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension

InvMetrics Public DB Net Return Comparison

Peer Ranking (Net)
As of September 30, 2023

250
o A
€
% 50
o
o
N 0.0
g
c
) e—
-10.0
o
-20.0
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Period
Return (Rank)
5th Percentile -8.0 178 179 226 1.7 175
25th Percentile -11.9 15.3 15.3 20.8 -34 15.8
Median -13.8 13.8 13.0 195 44 147
75th Percentile -154 12.2 11.0 17.6 5.2 13.6
95th Percentile 175 96 75 15.1 -6.5 111
# of Portfolios 539 559 596 550 496 269
@ Firemen Pension Total Fund 122 (28) 168 (11 121 (61) 204 (35) 45 (55) 152 (37)
A Policy Index 131 (39) 160  (18) 141 (39) 202 (38 42 (44) 153 (36)
= : 49
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Risk & Statistics Summary
As of September 30, 2023
RISK RETURN STATISTICS Upside Capture Ratio vs. Downside Capture Ratio
October 01, 2018 Through September 30, 2023 5 Years Ending September 30, 2023

Firemen Pension ;S;a: Policy Index
RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS 140
Number of Periods 60 60 °
Maximum Return 8.15 83 & X
Minimum Return -9.13 -9.10 E
Annualized Return 6.04 6.13 § 100 L
Total Return 34.05 34.64 é
/F\Peneuallzed Excess Return Over Risk 441 450 S 80
Annualized Excess Return -0.09 0.00 60

60 80 100 120 140
RISK SUMMARY STATISTICS Downside Capture Ratio
Beta 0.97 1.00
Upside Deviation 6.30 6.75 = Firemen Pension Total Fund + Policy Index
Downside Deviation 7.59 7.93
Quarterly Excess Performance
RISK/RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS Firemen Pension Total Fund vs. Policy Index
Annualized Standard Deviation 12.34 12.63
Alpha 0.00 0.00 100
Sharpe Ratio 0.36 0.36
Excess Return Over Market / Risk -0.01 0.00
Tracking Error 1.03 0.00 3 0.00
Information Ratio -0.09 - S
00
CORRELATION STATISTICS
R-Squared 0.99 1.00 200
Correlation 1.00 1.00 3588359832833 58883938
Year

I Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Rising Market
Il Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Falling Market
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Total Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023
RISK RETURN STATISTICS Upside Capture Ratio vs. Downside Capture Ratio
October 01, 2018 Through September 30, 2023 5 Years Ending September 30, 2023
Total Equity Composite Total Equity Policy Index
RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS 140
Number of Periods 60 60
Maximum Return 12.73 12.44 2 12
Minimum Return -14.58 -13.90 o
Annualized Return 7.83 7.74 2
S 100 »
Total Return 45.78 4519 ©
Annualized Excess Return Over Risk =
Free 6.20 6.11 §_ 30
Annualized Excess Return 0.09 0.00
60
RISK SUMMARY STATISTICS 60 80 100 120 140
Beta 0.99 1.00 Downside Capture Ratio
Upside Deviation 9.93 10.17 m  Total Equity Composite + Total Equity Policy Index
Downside Deviation 11.74 11.87
RISK/RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS Quarterly Excess Performance
Annualized Standard Deviation 18.69 18.84 Total Equity Composite vs. Total Equity Policy Index
Alpha 0.01 0.00
Sharpe Ratio 0.33 0.32 200
Excess Return Over Market / Risk 0.00 0.00
Tracking Error 1.26 0.00 1.00
Information Ratio 0.07 - k>
S 0.00
i
CORRELATION STATISTICS 100
R-Squared 1.00 1.00
Correlation 1.00 1.00 WMo s ooogaaasass NS N8R K
3588358335883 593835838
Year

I Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Rising Market
Il Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Falling Market
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Total Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023
Characteristics , Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI ACWI
Portfolio MSCI ACWI
Number of Holdings 4,077 2,947 | |
l il 8
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 387.2 408.9 Energy === }
Median Market Cap. ($B) 2.0 12.1 Materials S 44?5
Price To Earnings 18.1 18.0 Industrials SESG— .3
Price To Book 3.3 33 Cons. Disc, M——— . 1.2
Price To Sales 1.8 1.8 Cons. Stales _77 4 '
Return on Equity (%) 20.4 21.1 - Slapes, e ;
Yield (%) 21 23 Health Care — ‘ 132
Financials 11554_‘8
| ‘ 20
Top Holdings Info. Tech.. : Ji6
APPLE INC 3.8% Comm. Sve. ‘_6.77_5
MICROSOFT CORP 3.7% Utilties Mmm— 2.
AMAZON.COM INC 1.9% — 6
Real Estate
NVIDIA CORPORATION 1.5% | :
ALPHABET INC 1.2% 0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0
ALPHABET INC 1.2%
META PLATFORMS INC 1.1% Region Allocation Summary
TESLA INC 1.0% . .
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC 0.9% Region %o of %o of -
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 0.9% Total Bench % Diff
Total 17.2% North America ex U.S. 1.5% 2.9% -1.4%
oo United States 77.6% 62.3% 15.4%
Market Capitalization Europe Ex UK. 115% 12.1% 0.5%
s'(‘:‘a“ (':V"d Lagge Unclassified United Kingdom 3.3% 3.7% -0.4%
. . ap ap ap Pacific Basin Ex Japan 0.6% 2.7% -2.1%
Total Equity Composite 81% 171%  71.6% 3.2% Japan 229, 5.5% 3.3%
I\M/I/SF)LASWI/ (7)53//" 1;3:),//" 72;3’ gg?ﬁ’ Emerging Markets 2.6% 10.6% -1.9%
eight Over/Under .9% -0.7% -3.5% 2% Other 0.6% 0.3% 0.3%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023
Characteristics )
Portfolio  Russell 3000 Sector Allocation (%) vs Russell 3000
Number of Holdings 3,746 2,994 ‘ ‘
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 468.0 549.4 4
Median Market Cap. ($B) 16 23 Energy 43
Price To Eamings 19.7 21.0 2.9
Price To Book 3.6 39 Materlals‘ 2.7
Price To Sales. 2.1 22 Industrials _913.3
Return on Equity (%) 215 223 | | ‘ :
Yield (%) 1.8 1.6 Cons. Disc. _9-%0-7
| |
6.9
Top Holdings Cons. Staples‘ | 6.1
APPLE INC 5.0% Health Care M— 1%1
MICROSOFT CORP 4.6% ! ‘ ‘ .
NVIDIA CORPORATION 2.0% | | ‘ : 21
T s
ALPHABET INC 1.5% Info. Tech. 26.0
TESLA INC 1.3% 7 1
META PLATFORMS INC 139% Comm. Sve. -
0 I
ALPHABET INC 1.3 OA; Utiites NN 3.1
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC 1.2% 24
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 1.2% Real Estate T 238
Total 21.8% ‘ :
Market Capitalization 00 50 10,0 150 200 250 300
Small Mid  Large Unclassified
Cap Cap Cap
U.S. Equity Composite 30% 246%  69.9% 2.6%
Russell 3000 56% 21.1%  73.3% 0.0%
Weight Over/Under -2.6% 34%  -3.4% 2.6%
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension

Common Holdings Matrix

U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023

(3) (3)
y y
& &
= =
& ~ ~ g
8§ <3 s N
< -Q -Q Q
S 2 2 &
S T L RS
& s s s
g $ & &
& S S S
Ry Ry X X
# % # % # % # %
Vanguard Equity Income - - 180 30 180 30 48 15
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index 180 89 - - 3,627 99 334 99
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF 180 89 3,627 99 - - 334 99
Vanguard Mid Cap Index 48 16 334 16 334 16 - -

o |
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension

Characteristics

Non-U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023

Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI ACWI ex USA

Portfolio MSCI ACWI ex
USA \ \ 5
Number of Holdings 325 2,320 Energy‘ : 80"
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 85.0 85.0 Materials Mee— .5
Median Market Cap. ($B) 246 9.1 Industrials q 171
Pr!ce To Earnings 14.4 13.5 Cons. Disc, M— .9 | "
Price To Book 2.7 24 ‘ ‘ 113
Price To Sales 16 1.1 Cons. Staples : 850! '
. I —
Return on Equity (%) 18.0 15.1 Health Care ‘ 6
Yield (%) 3.2 34 Financials ‘— 17.6 912
. 14.8
Top Holdlngs Info. Tech.‘
TOTALENERGIES SE 2.8% Comm. Svc, =m=30 |
SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC SA 1.8% Utiities =12 5 4
ASTRAZENECA PLC 1.6% Real Estate M15,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD 1.6% ‘ :
FRANCO-NEVADA CORP 1.6%
0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0
CADENCE DESIGN SYSTEMS INC 1.5%
NESTLE SA, CHAM UND VEVEY 15% Region Allocation Summary
NOVO NORDISK A/S 1.4% . .
ASML HOLDING NV 14% Region %o of %o of -
LEGRAND 1.4% Total Bench % Diff
Total 16.5% North America ex U.S. 4.7% 7.6% -2.9%
Lo United States 6.7% 0.0% 6.7%
Market Capitalization Europe Ex UK. 48.5% 32.0% 16.5%
s:(:;:g (':V'a'g Laég: Unclassified United Kingdom 11.6% 9.8% 1.7%
Pacific Basin Ex Japan 3.3% 7.3% -4.0%
Non-U.S. Equity Composite 126% 275%  53.8% 6.1% | ap; — ey T o
MSCI ACWI ex USA 161%  27.3%  56.6% 0.0% , ' ' '
- Emerging Markets 11.6% 28.0% -16.3%
Weight Over/Under -3.5% 01%  -2.8% 6.1% Other 19% 0.7% 199
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
it |
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension

Common Holdings Matrix

[e3]
§
(&)
<
b
<
§
Ny
[©)
.\b
<
k<3
5
L
<
(2}
g
4

%

Non-U.S. Equity Composite

%

29

34

American Funds Int'l Growth & Income

MFES International Intrinsic Value

29

As of September 30, 2023

56
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension U.S. Fixed Income Composite
As of September 30, 2023
Yield to Maturity
15
10
6.0
55 23 a4 48
5 36
0 . _ I
Yield to Maturity Average Duration Weighted Average Maturity
Credit Quality
100%
86.5%
80% 68.2%
60%
40%
20%
0,
0% 5.9% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0%
0
AAA AA A BBB BB & Below Not Rated Cash
US Sector
100%
80% 71.9%
60% | 51.4%
40% 28.6%
20% 11.9% 16.1%  13.6%
" e 07%  02% 19%  24% 00%  0.0% 04%  0.0% 08%  0.0%
0
UST Agency Corporate MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other Cash
_ Firemen Pension - U.S. Fixed Income Composite 52% Sterling Capital Benchmark / 48% BBgBarc US Aggregate

&l | ) 57
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Performance Summary (Net)
As of September 30, 2023
3Mo YTD  1Yr  3Yrs  5Yrs MarketValie - % Policy%  Inception meePtion
Portfolio Date
Firemen Pension Total Fund 2.4 5.8 11.8 6.1 6.0 124,804,277 100.0 100.0 6.4 Apr-05
Policy Index -2.6 6.5 12.4 5.7 6.1 6.6 Apr-05
InvMetrics Public DB Net Rank 27 23 32 15 13 33 Apr-05
Total Equity Composite -3.2 9.6 20.2 9.1 7.8 82,204,755 65.9 66.0 11.2 Jan-12
Total Equity Policy Index -3.4 10.9 20.6 8.2 7.7 11.1 Jan-12
Vanguard Equity Income 2.0 -141 12.7 12.0 7.8 7,702,570 6.2 10.7 Aug-12
Russell 1000 Value -3.2 1.8 14.4 11.0 6.2 10.0 Aug-12
Large Value MStar MF Rank 40 83 74 54 25 29 Aug-12
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index -3.3 12.3 204 9.2 9.1 35,719,956 28.6 10.1 Nov-14
CRSP US Total Market TR USD -3.3 12.3 20.4 9.3 9.1 10.1 Nov-14
All Cap MStar MF Rank 41 25 28 51 23 24 Nov-14
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF -3.2 12.4 20.3 9.3 9.1 15,319,646 12.3 10.5 Apr-14
CRSP US Total Market TR USD -3.3 12.3 204 9.3 9.1 10.5 Apr-14
All Cap MStar MF Rank 39 25 29 51 24 23 Apr-14
Vanguard Mid Cap Index -5.1 3.3 12.6 - - 3,707,209 3.0 -3.4 May-21
CRSP US Mid Cap TR USD -5.1 3.3 12.6 - - -3.4 May-21
Mid-Cap Blend MStar MF Rank 78 64 64 - - 56 May-21
Dodge & Cox Global Stock 0.6 11.6 26.4 16.3 7.8 5,215,686 4.2 6.8 Aug-14
MSCI ACWI Value NR USD -1.8 2.4 17.0 9.7 4.0 4.2 Aug-14
Global Large Stock Value Mstar MF Rank 1 10 16 3 3 9 Aug-14
American Funds Int'| Growth & Income -4.1 5.7 245 5.7 3.8 7,319,432 5.9 29 Aug-14
MSCI ACWI ex USA -3.8 5.3 20.4 3.7 2.6 2.6 Aug-14
Foreign Large Blend MStar MF Rank 35 55 40 31 21 69 Aug-14
MFS International Intrinsic Value 4.7 7.2 20.5 0.2 44 7,220,256 5.8 6.4 Aug-14
MSCI EAFE 4.1 7.1 25.6 5.8 3.2 3.3 Aug-14
Foreign Large Blend MStar MF Rank 54 25 77 97 11 3 Aug-14

Real Estate Composite 14,284,228 11.4 10.0
Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund -0.2 -3.7 1.2 8.0 6.4 14,284,228 11.4 6.4 Oct-18
NFI-ODCE -2.1 -8.1 -12.9 6.2 4.7 4.7 Oct-18
InvMetrics Public DB Real Estate Priv Net Rank 13 13 11 9 6 6 Oct-18
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Performance Summary (Net)
As of September 30, 2023
% of - . Inception
3 Mo YTD 1Yr  3Yrs  5Yrs Market Value Portfolio Policy % Inception Date
Fixed Income Policy Index -1.1 0.7 2.0 -2.5 0.6 1.0 Jan-12
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index -3.1 -0.9 0.7 -5.2 0.1 12,009,974 9.6 1.1 Dec-11
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR -3.2 -1.2 0.6 -5.2 0.1 1.1 Dec-11
Intermediate Core Bond MStar MF Rank 57 58 57 66 56 76 Dec-11
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds 1.3 3.0 3.8 04 15 7,680,280 6.2 1.3 Jul-14
Sterling Capital Policy Index 0.9 2.3 3.1 0.0 1.4 1.1 Jul-14
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund 2.7 -0.2 2.3 - - 3,676,464 2.9 -14 Nov-21
Bloomberg US Universal TR -2.9 -0.6 1.6 - - -7.7 Nov-21
Intermediate Core Plus Bond MStar MF Rank 31 31 19 -- -- 26 Nov-21
Govt Obligations MM Fund 4,948,577 4.0

.
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Policy Index History

Firemen Pension Total Fund

1/1/2020

10/1/2019

9/1/2019

10/1/2018

8/1/2016
71112015
6/1/2015
5/1/2015
4/1/2015

3/1/2015

2/1/2015

17112015

12/1/2014

11/1/2014

10/1/2014

9/1/2014

8/1/2014
71112014
6/1/2014
5/1/2014
4/1/2014
3/1/2014
2/1/2014
17112014
1/1/2012

Present

12/31/2019

9/30/2019

8/31/2019

9/30/2018
7/30/2016
6/30/2015
5/31/2015
4/30/2015

3/31/2015

2/28/2015

1/31/2015

12/31/2014

11/30/2014

10/31/2014

9/30/2014

8/31/2014
7/31/2014
6/30/2014
5/31/2014
4/30/2014
3/31/2014
2/28/2014
1/31/2014
12/31/2013

As of September 30, 2023
Policy Index History

52% Russell 3000 / 14% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 12% Sterling Capital Policy Index / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR/ 10%
NFI-ODCE

52% Russell 3000 / 14% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 12% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 13.5% Sterling Capital Policy Index / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR / 7.5%
NFI-ODCE
52% Russell 3000 / 14% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 13.5% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 14.5% Sterling Capital Policy Index / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR / 5%
NFI-ODCE

49% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 4% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 24% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR / 5%
NFI-ODCE

51% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 4% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

51% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 3% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR/ 2% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
44.25% Russell 3000 / 14.75% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 4% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
42.75% Russell 3000 / 14.25% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 6% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
41.25% Russell 3000 / 13.75% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 8% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
39.75% Russell 3000 / 13.25% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR/ 10% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills
TR

38.25% Russell 3000 / 12.75% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 12% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills
TR

36.75% Russell 3000 / 12.25% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 14% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills
TR

35.25% Russell 3000 / 11.75% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 16% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills
TR
33.75% Russell 3000 / 11.25% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 18% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills
TR

32.25% Russell 3000 / 10.75% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 20% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills
TR

30.75% Russell 3000 / 10.25% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 22% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills
TR

29.25% Russell 3000 / 9.75% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 24% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
27.75% Russell 3000 / 9.25% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 26% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
26.25% Russell 3000 / 8.75% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 55% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

24.75% Russell 3000 / 8.25% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 57% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

23.25% Russell 3000 / 7.75% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 59% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

21.76% Russell 3000 / 7.53% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11.71% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 59% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

21.22% Russell 3000 / 7.35% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11.43% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 60% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

21.22% Russell 3000 / 7.35% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11.43% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 60% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

52% Russell 3000 / 28% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 18% MSCI EAFE / 2% 91 Day T-Bills

&l |
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Policy Index History
As of September 30, 2023
1/1/2020 Present 52% Russell 3000 / 14% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 11% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 12% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR/ 10%

10/1/2018  12/31/2019

8/1/2016 9/30/2018
7/1/2014 7/31/2016
1/1/2012 6/30/2014
11/2007  12/31/2011

4/1/2005  12/31/2006

Total Equity Composite

9/1/2019 Present
10/1/2018 8/31/2019

7/1/2014 9/30/2018
1/1/2012 6/30/2014
U.S. Equity Composite
1/1/2012 Present
Global Equity Composite
1/1/2012 Present
Non-U.S. Equity Composite
6/1/2014 Present
1/1/2012 5/31/2014

Real Estate Composite

10/1/2018 Present
U.S. Fixed Income Composite
9/1/2019 Present

8/1/2016 8/31/2019

6/1/2014 7/31/2016

1/1/2012 5/31/2014
Cash Equivalents Composite
12/31/2011 Present

NFI-ODCE

49% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 4% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 24% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR / 5%
NFI-ODCE

51% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 4% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 1% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
51% Russell 3000 / 17% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 3% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 27% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR / 2% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
52% Russell 3000 / 28% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 18% MSCI EAFE / 2% 91 Day T-Bills

51% Russell 3000 / 32% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 12% MSCI EAFE / 5% MSCI US REIT

18% FT Wilshire 5000 Full Cap / 18% S&P 500 / 8% Russell 2000 / 20% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 20% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 10% MSCI
EAFE / 6% FTSE NAREIT All Equity REIT

79% Russell 3000 / 21% MSCI ACWI ex USA
74% Russell 3000 / 26% MSCI ACWI ex USA
75% Russell 3000 / 25% MSCI ACWI ex USA
74% Russell 3000 / 26% MSCI EAFE

Russell 3000

MSCI ACWI

MSCI ACWI ex USA
MSCI EAFE

NFI-ODCE

52% Sterling Capital Policy Index / 48% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR
13% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 87% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR
10% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 90% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR

ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

&l |
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Fee Summary
As of September 30, 2023
Account Fee Schedule % of Portfolio Estimated ?gglzg)l EstlmatedFAer;n(L;Z)l
Vanguard Equity Income 0.19% of Assets 6.2% $14,635 0.19%
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index 0.03% of Assets 28.6% $10,716 0.03%
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF 0.03% of Assets 12.3% $4,596 0.03%
Vanguard Mid Cap Index 0.04% of Assets 3.0% $1,483 0.04%
Dodge & Cox Global Stock 0.62% of Assets 4.2% $32,337 0.62%
American Funds Int'| Growth & Income 0.54% of Assets 5.9% $39,525 0.54%
MFS International Intrinsic Value 0.61% of Assets 5.8% $44,044 0.61%
Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund 0.84% of Assets 11.4% $119,988 0.84%
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index 0.03% of Assets 9.6% $3,723 0.03%
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds 0.08% of Assets 6.2% $6,144 0.08%
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund 0.30% of Assets 2.9% $11,029 0.30%
Govt Obligations MM Fund 0.30% of Assets 4.0% $14,846 0.30%
Investment Management Fee 100.0% $303,065 0.24%
=’ MarquetteAssociates 62
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension Market Value Summary
As of September 30, 2023
Market Value History
$15
é I Market Value
[0 Net Cash Flow
$10 2019 2021 2023
Year
Cash Flow Summary by Manager From July 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023
Beginning Net Investment Ending
Market Value Net Cash Flow Change Market Value
Vanguard Equity Income $307,537 -$22,500 -$5,496 $279,540
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index $2,197,622 -$205,000 -$68,893 $1,923,729
Vanguard Mid Cap Index $158,286 -$12,500 -$7,718 $138,068
Dodge & Cox Global Stock $231,110 -$22,500 $1,480 $210,090
American Funds Intl Growth & Income $373,255 -$20,000 -$14,984 $338,270
MFS International Intrinsic Value $335,406 $0 -$15,845 $319,562
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds $3,423,647 -$715,880 $35,816 $2,743,583
Govt Obligations MM Fund $335,281 $727,687 $9,564 $1,072,532
Total $7,362,144 -$270,693 -$66,076 $7,025,375

4 64
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension

% Allocation (Actual)

O&E Pension Total Fund
Total Equity Composite
Vanguard Equity Income
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index
Vanguard Mid Cap Index
Dodge & Cox Global Stock
American Funds Int'l Growth & Income
MFS International Intrinsic Value
U.S. Fixed Income Composite
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds
Cash Equivalents Composite
Govt Obligations MM Fund

Asset Allocation History

Market Value

7,025,375
3,209,260
279,540
1,923,729
138,068
210,090
338,270
319,562
2,743,583
2,743,583
1,072,532
1,072,532

% of Portfolio

100.0
45.7
4.0
274
2.0
3.0
4.8
45
39.1
39.1
15.3
15.3

Asset Allocation Summary
As of September 30, 2023

B U.S. Equity

[ Global Equity
[ Non-U.S. Equity
[ U.S. Fixed Income
B Cash Equivalent

Policy % Policy Difference
100.0 0
46.0 -22,413
52.0 -909,612

2.0 932,025

2.0 932,025

. _
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension

5th Percentile
25th Percentile
Median

75th Percentile
95th Percentile

# of Portfolios

® O&E Pension Total Fund
A Policy Index

Annualized Return (%)

InvMetrics Public DB Net Return Comparison

Peer Ranking (Net)
As of September 30, 2023

20.0
15.0
10.0
X
0.0
@ b
e
-5.0
Quarter YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
Period
Return (Rank)
1.2 72 14.6 6.9 6.6 74
24 57 121 54 56 6.8
-3.0 47 10.8 44 51 6.3
-34 38 94 35 45 58
-39 26 7.0 2.1 35 48
562 556 554 543 525 441
-1.0 4) 59 (20) 11.0 (48) 44 (50) 46 (72) 54 (88)
-1.0 4) 6.3 (15) 1.2 (44) 40 (62) 48 (61) 55 (86)

o |
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension Peer Ranking (Net)
As of September 30, 2023
InvMetrics Public DB Net Return Comparison
25.0
20.0
£
2 5.0
v
o
N 0.0
2 ® x
& 50 ]
00| @ x
-20.0
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Period
Return (Rank)
5th Percentile -80 178 179 26 A7 175
25th Percentile 1.9 15.3 15.3 20.8 -34 15.8
Median 138 13.8 13.0 19.5 4.4 147
75th Percentile -15.4 12.2 11.0 17.6 5.2 136
95th Percentile 175 9.6 75 15.1 65 11.1
# of Portfolios 539 559 596 550 496 269
® 0BE Pension Total Fund 00 (8 104 (93) 86  (93) 151 (95) 25 (10) 101 (97)
A Policy Index 94 (9 92 (97 104 (82 153 (%4) 24 (9) 103 (97)

MV MarquetteAssociates



=]
City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension Risk & Statistics Summary
As of September 30, 2023
RISK RETURN STATISTICS Upside Capture Ratio vs. Downside Capture Ratio
October 01, 2018 Through September 30, 2023 5 Years Ending September 30, 2023
O&E Pension Total Fund Policy Index
RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS 140
Number of Periods 60 60
Maximum Return 5.75 5.75 2 12
Minimum Return 6.90 5.91 o
Annualized Return 4.58 4.84 2 100 m
Total Return 25.10 26.63 ég
Annualized Excess Return Over Risk =
Free 2.95 3.20 §_ 80
Annualized Excess Return -0.25 0.00
60
RISK SUMMARY STATISTICS 60 80 100 120 140
Beta 1.03 1.00 Downside Capture Ratio
Upside Deviation 4.56 4.70 m  O&E Pension Total Fund + Policy Index
Downside Deviation 5.67 5.37
RISK/RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS Quarterly Excess Performance
Annualized Standard Deviation 8.92 8.65 O&E Pension Total Fund vs. Policy Index
Alpha -0.03 0.00
Sharpe Ratio 0.33 0.37 100
Excess Return Over Market / Risk -0.03 0.00
Tracking Error 0.85 0.00 0.00
Information Ratio -0.30 - k>
(&)
i
CORRELATION STATISTICS 100
R-Squared 0.99 1.00
Correlation 1.00 1.00 WMo s ooogaaasass NS N8R K
3588358335883 593835838
Year

I Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Rising Market
Il Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Falling Market
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension Total Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023
Octob OﬁISZ}f);E'IT:RN ﬁ'léAT{STI;IS 30. 2003 Upside Capture Ratio vs. Downside Capture Ratio
ctober U1, rough septemboer U, 5 Years Ending September 30, 2023
Total Equity Composite Total Equity Policy Index
RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS 140
Number of Periods 60 60
Maximum Return 12.88 12.47 2 12
Minimum Return -14.60 -13.93 o
Annualized Return 7.67 7.60 % 100 =
Total Return 44.68 4424 &)
[}
Annualized Excess Return Over Risk 2
Free 6.04 5.97 3 80
Annualized Excess Return 0.07 0.00
60
RISK SUMMARY STATISTICS 60 80 100 120 140
Beta 0.99 1.00 Downside Capture Ratio
gpSIde.:e\Satlf):_ 1??: 1(1);2 m Total Equity Composite + Total Equity Policy Index
ownside Deviation . .
RISK/RETURN SUMMARY STATISTICS Quarterly Excess Performance
Annualized Standard Deviation 18.73 18.79 Total Equity Composite vs. Total Equity Policy Index
Alpha 0.01 0.00
Sharpe Ratio 0.32 0.32 200
Excess Return Over Market / Risk 0.00 0.00
Tracking Error 1.25 0.00 100
Information Ratio 0.05 - g
L%
CORRELATION STATISTICS 0.00
R-Squared 1.00 1.00
Correlation 1.00 1.00 Moo ooosgaasass NS N8R K
588358835883 588358¢8
Year

I Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Rising Market
Il Quarterly Out/Under Performance, Falling Market
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension

Characteristics

Total Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023

Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI ACWI

Portfolio ~ MSCI ACWI
Number of Holdings 4,074 2,947 | | "
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 377.7 408.9 Energy ‘q.g'
Median Market Cap. ($B) 3.0 12.1 Materials S ﬂ%
Price To Earnings 17.9 18.0 Industrials SEG— | 1.4
Price To Book 3.3 3.3 Cons. Disc, M———— . 1 12
Price To Sales 1.8 1.8 Cons. Staples ‘_‘]7 5 '
Return on Equity (%) 20.5 21.1 ' ‘ ‘ ) 16
Yield (%) 2.1 2.3 Health Care B 1 Vg
Financials 1155%
Top HoIdings Info. Tech.‘ : 20'31.6
APPLE INC 3.7% Comm. Sy, — .6, .
MICROSOFT CORP 35% Utities B3
AMAZON.COM INC 1.8% —0 6
NVIDIA CORPORATION 1.5% Real EState‘ 3
ALPHABET INC L2k 0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 200 250
ALPHABET INC 1.1%
META PLATFORMS INC 1.0% Region Allocation Summary
TESLA INC 1.0% ) .
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC 0.9% Region %o of %o of -
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 0.9% Total Bench %o Diff
Total 16.7% North America ex U.S. 1.6% 2.9% -1.3%
o United States 75.1% 62.3% 12.9%
Market Capitalization Europe Ex UK. 12.8% 12.1% 0.7%
3'(‘:‘::)' (':V'a'g Laég: Unclassified United Kingdom 3.6% 3.7% 0.1%
1 H 0, 0, 0,
Total Equity Composite 82% 17.4%  71.0% 3.3% 5::;: Basin Ex Japan ggoﬁ g;oﬁ :23802
I\MA/SF:I ACWI 7'23/" 17'8?’ 75'1?’ O'OZ/" Emerging Markets 3.0% 10.6% -7.6%
eight Over/Under 1.1%  -03% -4.1% 3.3% Other 0.6% 0.3% 0.4%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
4 - 70
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

APPLE INC

MICROSOFT CORP
AMAZON.COM INC
NVIDIA CORPORATION
ALPHABET INC

TESLA INC

META PLATFORMS INC
ALPHABET INC
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO
Total

U.S. Equity Composite
Russell 3000
Weight Over/Under

Characteristics

Portfolio
3,746
469.9
2.1
19.8
3.6
2.1
21.8
1.8
Top Holdings
Market Capitalization
Small Mid Large
Cap Cap Cap
30% 245%  69.9%
56% 21.1%  73.3%
-2.6% 34%  -34%

Russell 3000
2,994

549.4

23

21.0

3.9

2.2

22.3

1.6

5.0%
4.6%
2.3%
2.0%
1.5%
1.3%
1.3%
1.3%
1.2%
1.2%
21.9%

Unclassified

2.6%
0.0%
2.6%

U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023

Sector Allocation (%) vs Russell 3000

Enorgy NN 5 4

43
|
Materials _2279

|
1 I 10.3
Industrials ‘9.8
| |
Cons. Disc. T—(0.9

| |
Cons. Staples —6 ? 3

|
Health Care M— 13.4

10.7

134
| | |
o ciol I S 138
Financials 134
| | |
I 23.2
Info. Tech. 26.0
| |
I 1
Comm. Sve. 8.2
|
i T 3.1
Utilities 24
|
Real Estate -0
29
0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0

o |
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension U.S. Equity Composite

As of September 30, 2023

Common Holdings Matrix

N
(3
g
T
=
o Y x
< L Q
& 2 S
3 g S
s S s
& g g
S S &
X X X
# % # % # %
Vanguard Equity Income - - 180 30 48 15
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index 180 89 - - 334 99
Vanguard Mid Cap Index 48 16 334 16 - -
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension Non-U.S. Equity Composite
As of September 30, 2023
Characteristics Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI ACWI ex USA
. MSCI ACWI ex
Portfolio
USA \ | 5
Number of Holdings 322 2,320 Energy : 60"
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 85.4 85.0 Materials Me— .6
Median Market Cap. ($B) 246 9.1 Industrials q 17.0
Pr!ce To Earnings 144 13.5 Cons. Disc. s 7 0 | e
Price To Book 2.6 24 ! ‘ 113
Price To Sales 1.6 1.1 Cons. Staples ‘ 851! '
: I — 8
Return on Equity (%) 18.0 15.1 Health Care ‘ 6
Yield (%) 3.2 34 Financials — 17.6 212
Top Holdings Info. Tech, e ———— 14.7
TOTALENERGIES SE 98% Comm. Sve, M3t |
SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC SA 18% Uties ™12,
ASTRAZENECA PLC 1.7% Real Estate =15,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD 1.6% ‘ ’
FRANCO-NEVADA CORP 1.5%
0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 250
NOVO NORDISK A/S 1.5%
NESTLE SA, CHAM UND VEVEY 1.5% . .
ASML HOLDING NV 14% Region %o of %o of ,
LEGRAND 1.3% Total Bench % Diff
Total 16.5% North America ex U.S. 4.7% 7.6% -2.9%
oo United States 6.7% 0.0% 6.7%
Market Capitalization Europe Ex UK. 48.3% 32.0% 16.3%
3'(‘:‘::)' (':V'a'g Laég: Unclassified United Kingdom 11.6% 9.8% 1.8%
Pacific Basin Ex Japan 3.3% 7.3% -3.9%
Non-U.S. Equity Composite 125%  27.4%  54.0% 6.1% | ap; — 7o T o
MSCI ACWI ex USA 16.1% 27.3%  56.6% 0.0% , ' ' '
: Emerging Markets 11.8% 28.0% -16.2%
Weight Over/Under -3.6% 01%  -2.6% 6.1% Other 19% 0.7% 199
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension

Common Holdings Matrix

[e3]
§
(&)
<
b
<
§
Ny
[©)
.\b
<
k<3
5
L
<
(2}
g
4

%

Non-U.S. Equity Composite

%

29

34

American Funds Int'l Growth & Income

MFES International Intrinsic Value

29

As of September 30, 2023

74
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension U.S. Fixed Income Composite
As of September 30, 2023
Manager Summary: Manages a customized portfolio of bond investments with the objective of meeting cash needs. Portfolio comprised of corporate and government debt. Regularly reassesses
client objectives, cash flows, and risk to structure the most ideal cash flow matched portfolio. Emphasizes current return, liquidity, quality and stability of principal using a wide array of short-term
obligations. Investment process combines top-down research on the current interest rate cycle with bottom up individual security analysis and selection.
Yield to Maturity
15
10
54 52
5
1.0 13 1.0 14
0 I I ,
Yield to Maturity Average Duration Weighted Average Maturity
Credit Quality
100.0%
100%
79.7%
80%
60%
40%
20% 15.0%
o 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0%
0
AAA AA A BBB BB & Below Not Rated Cash
US Sector
100.0%
100%
sow | 77:3%
60%
40%
20.6%
20%
o - 0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  00% 21%  0.0%
UST Agency Corporate MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other Cash
I Officers & Employee Pension -Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds Sterling Capital Benchmark
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension Performance Summary (Net)

As of September 30, 2023
% of - . Inception
3 Mo YTD 1Yr  3Yrs  5Yrs Market Value Portfolio Policy % Inception Date
Policy Index -1.0 6.3 11.2 4.0 5.9 Apr-05
InvMetrics Public DB Net Rank 4 20 48 50 72 82 Apr-05
Total Equity Policy Index -3.4 10.7 20.6 8.1 7.6 11.1 Jan-12
Vanguard Equity Income 2.0 -141 12.7 12.0 7.8 279,540 4.0 10.7 Aug-12
Russell 1000 Value -3.2 1.8 14.4 11.0 6.2 10.0 Aug-12
Large Value MStar MF Rank 40 83 74 54 25 29 Aug-12
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index -3.3 12.3 20.4 9.2 9.1 1,923,729 274 10.1 Nov-14
CRSP US Total Market TR USD -3.3 12.3 204 9.3 9.1 10.1 Nov-14
All Cap MStar MF Rank 41 25 28 51 23 24 Nov-14
Vanguard Mid Cap Index -5.1 3.3 12.6 - - 138,068 2.0 -3.4 May-21
CRSP US Mid Cap TR USD -5.1 3.3 12.6 - - -34 May-21
Mid-Cap Blend MStar MF Rank 78 64 64 - - 56 May-21
Dodge & Cox Global Stock 0.6 11.6 26.4 16.3 7.8 210,090 3.0 6.8 Aug-14
MSCI ACWI Value NR USD -1.8 24 17.0 9.7 4.0 42 Aug-14
Global Large Stock Value Mstar MF Rank 1 10 16 3 3 9 Aug-14
American Funds Intl Growth & Income -4.1 5.7 24.5 5.7 3.8 338,270 4.8 2.9 Aug-14
MSCI ACWI ex USA -3.8 5.3 204 37 2.6 2.6 Aug-14
Foreign Large Blend MStar MF Rank 35 55 40 31 21 69 Aug-14
MES International Intrinsic Value 4.7 72 20.5 0.2 44 319,562 45 6.4 Aug-14
MSCI EAFE -4.1 7.1 25.6 5.8 3.2 3.3 Aug-14
Foreign Large Blend MStar MF Rank 54 25 77 97 11 3 Aug-14
Fixed Income Policy Index 0.9 2.3 3.1 0.0 1.7 1.5 Dec-11
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds 1.1 2.8 3.7 0.0 1.2 2,743,583 39.1 1.1 Jun-14
Sterling Capital Policy Index 0.9 2.3 3.1 0.0 1.4 1.1 Jun-14

Govt Obligations MM Fund 1,072,532 15.3 2.0
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension Policy Index History

O&E Pension Total Fund

9/1/2019 Present
6/1/2014 8/31/2019
5/1/2014 5/31/2014
4/1/2014 4/30/2014
3/1/2014 3/31/2014
21112014 2/28/2014
1/1/2014 1/31/2014
11172012 12/31/2013
1/1/2007  12/31/2011
4/1/2005  12/31/2006
O&E Pension (excl. LCP)
6/1/2014 Present
1/1/2012 5/31/2014
1/1/2007  12/31/2011
4/1/2005  12/31/2006
Total Equity Composite
6/1/2014 Present
1/1/2012 5/31/2014
U.S. Equity Composite
1/11/2012 Present
Global Equity Composite
12/31/2011 Present
Non-U.S. Equity Composite
6/1/2014 Present
12/31/2011 5/31/2014
U.S. Fixed Income Composite
9/1/2019 Present
6/1/2014 8/31/2019
12/31/2011 5/31/2014

Cash Equivalents Composite

12/31/2011

Present

As of September 30, 2023
Policy Index History

35% Russell 3000/ 11% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 52% Sterling Capital Policy Index / 2% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

35% Russell 3000 / 11% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 52% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR/ 2% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

44.25% Russell 3000 / 14.75% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 21% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 20% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
43.50% Russell 3000 / 14.5% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 21% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 21% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
40.59% Russell 3000 / 13.53% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 23.88% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 22% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
40.07% Russell 3000 / 13.36% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 23.57% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 23% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
39.55% Russell 3000 / 13.18% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 23.27% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 24% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
51% Russell 3000 / 30% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% MSCI EAFE / 2% 91 Day T-Bills

51% Russell 3000 / 32% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 12% MSCI EAFE / 5% MSCI US REIT

18% FT Wilshire 5000 Full Cap / 18% S&P 500 / 8% Russell 2000 / 20% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 20% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 10% MSCI
EAFE / 6% FTSE NAREIT All Equity REIT

35% Russell 3000 / 11% MSCI ACWI ex USA / 52% Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR/ 2% ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR
51% Russell 3000 / 30% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 17% MSCI EAFE / 2% 91 Day T-Bills
51% Russell 3000 / 32% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 12% MSCI EAFE / 5% MSCI US REIT

18% FT Wilshire 5000 Full Cap / 18% S&P 500 / 8% Russell 2000 / 20% Bloomberg US Aggregate TR / 20% Bloomberg US Govt/Credit Int TR / 10% MSCI
EAFE / 6% FTSE NAREIT All Equity REIT

76% Russell 3000 / 24% MSCI ACWI ex USA
75% Russell 3000 / 25% MSCI EAFE

Russell 3000
MSCI ACWI

MSCI ACWI ex USA
MSCI EAFE

Sterling Capital Policy Index
Bloomberg US Govt 1-5 Yr TR
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR

ICE BofA 91 Days T-Bills TR

&l |
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City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension Fee Summary
As of September 30, 2023
Account Fee Schedule % of Portfolio Estimated ?gglzg)l EstlmatedFér;n(tiZ)l
Vanguard Equity Income 0.19% of Assets 4.0% $531 0.19%
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index 0.03% of Assets 27.4% $577 0.03%
Vanguard Mid Cap Index 0.04% of Assets 2.0% $55 0.04%
Dodge & Cox Global Stock 0.62% of Assets 3.0% $1,303 0.62%
American Funds Int'| Growth & Income 0.54% of Assets 4.8% $1,827 0.54%
MFS International Intrinsic Value 0.61% of Assets 4.5% $1,949 0.61%
Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds 0.08% of Assets 39.1% $2,195 0.08%
Govt Obligations MM Fund 0.30% of Assets 15.3% $3,218 0.30%
Investment Management Fee 100.0% $11,654 0.17%

MV MarquetteAssociates
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City of Allentown Police Pension Vanguard Equity Income
As of September 30, 2023

Manager Summary:Multi-manager fund combines two distinct strategies, both investing primarily in large cap value equities. Wellington Management Co. manages approximately 2/3 of the
fund. Vanguard Group manages approximately 1/3 of the fund. Wellington seeks value opportunities in stocks that pay a dividend yield higher than the S&P 500. Vanguard implements a
passively-managed approach, seeking to track the performance of a high dividend achievers benchmark. Overall strategy tends to have a higher dividend yield than the S&P 500.

Characteristics

. Russell 1000 Sector Allocation (%) vs Russell 1000 Value
Portfolio Value
Number of Holdings 196 845 ‘ ‘ 9.9
: —
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 136.8 139.9 Energy 81
Price To Earnings 14.5 15.7 awenals =4
Price To Book 26 24 Industrials ‘_ 10.2
Price To Sales 1.6 1.7 “_ 134
Return on Equity (%) 23.2 15.8 Cons. Disc. M 5.3
Yield (%) 33 25  — b
Top Holdings Cons. Steples EE 84 |
| |
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.1% Health Care T — %g
JOHNSON & JOHNSON 2.9% ‘_‘ | =
MERCK & CO INC 2.5% \ | od ’
—.
CONOCOPHILLIPS 2.5% Info. Tech. Y
HOME DEPQOT INC. (THE) 2.4% ‘-2 9
EOG RESOURCES INC. 2.2% Comm. Sve. —‘5_1
PROCTER & GAMBLE CO (THE) 2.0% Ut M 7 4
CISCO SYSTEMS INC 19% TS A
BROADCOM INC 1.8% 8
Real Estate
Total 24.1% ‘_ Y
Market Capitalization 0.0 50 10,0 15.0 200 25.0
Small Mid Large
Cap Cap Cap
Vanguard Equity Income 0.6% 22.3% 77.1%
Russell 1000 Value 2.4% 32.1% 65.6%
Weight Over/Under -1.8% -9.8% 11.5%
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City of Allentown Police Pension

Vanguard Total Stock Market Index
As of September 30, 2023

Manager Summary:Passively-managed using index sampling. The fund currently seeks to track the performance of the CRSP US Total Market Index. Diversified among large, mid and
small-cap equities across growth and value styles. Fund remains fuly invested.

Characteristics

Number of Holdings

Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B)
Median Market Cap. ($B)

Price To Earnings

Price To Book

Price To Sales

Return on Equity (%)

Yield (%)

Top Holdings
APPLE INC
MICROSOFT CORP
AMAZON.COM INC
NVIDIA CORPORATION
ALPHABET INC
TESLA INC
META PLATFORMS INC
ALPHABET INC
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC

EXXON MOBIL CORP
Total
Market Capitalization
Small
Cap
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index 9.5%
CRSP US Total Market TR USD 11.3%
Weight Over/Under -1.8%

Portfolio CRSP US Total
Market TR USD

3,722 3,759
549.2 549.3
1.2 1.3
21.0 21.1
3.9 4.0
2.2 2.2
21.7 21.7
1.6 1.6
6.1%

5.6%

2.8%

2.4%

1.9%

1.6%

1.6%

1.6%

1.5%

1.1%

26.3%

Mid Large
Cap Cap
12.9% 77.6%
12.7% 76.0%
0.2% 1.6%

Energy
Materials |
Industrials |
Cons. Disc.‘
Cons. Staples ‘_‘ g}

|
Health Care

|
Financials

| | |
Info. Tech, T — 25 8

|

Comm. Sve.
|

Utilities

|
Real Estate

Sector Allocation (%) vs CRSP US Total Market TR USD

.7
42

w26
2.7

—8
10.0

I 0.7
10.7

I R 132
13.4

I 13.0
13.3

.1
8.2

w23
24

.28
29

26.2

0.

0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0

25.0 30.0

o |
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City of Allentown Police Pension

Vanguard Mid Cap Index
As of September 30, 2023

Manager Summary:Passively-managed. Seeks to track the performance of the CRSP US Mid Cap Index. Invests in stocks of medium-size U.S. companies. Fund remains fully invested.

Characteristics

Sector Allocation (%) vs CRSP US Mid Cap TR USD

. CRSP US Mid
Portfolio Cap TR USD ‘ ‘
Number of Holdings 339 338 5.0
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 26.2 26.3 Energy s
Median Market Cap. ($B) 19.1 19.1 . I 5.8
Price To Earnings 19.2 19.1 Materials s
Price To Book 29 29 Industrials T — 16.3
Price To Sales 1.9 1.9 T el
Return on Equity (%) 17.7 17.7 Cons. Disc. =%23
Yield (%) 18 18 | '
Cons. Staples =2b
. | )
Top Holdings I 11,6
AMPHENOL CORP 0.8% el Care e 17
ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 0.8% Financials T 1%%
CARRIER GLOBAL CORP 0.8% '
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 0.7% Info. Tech. =115691
PACCAR INC 0.7% | '
TRANSDIGM GROUP ING 0.7% Comm. Svo, S0
ARISTA NETWORKS INC 0.7% 63
WELLTOWER INC 0.7% Utlities == 69
MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INC 0.7% Roal Estato M S 8.3
HESS CORP 0.7% a4
Total 7.3% | |
Market Capitalization 0.0 >0 100 150 200
Small Mid Large
Cap Cap Cap
Vanguard Mid Cap Index 2.0% 69.9% 28.1%
CRSP US Mid Cap TR USD 5.6% 67.4% 27.0%
Weight Over/Under -3.6% 2.5% 1.1%
-
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City of Allentown Police Pension Dodge & Cox Global Stock
As of September 30, 2023

Manager Summary:Focuses on identifying large, well-established companies across the globe that trade at a discount to their long-term profit opportunities. Emphasize fundamental
research, attempting to understand risks facing businesses over a 3-5-year time horizon. Seeks companies with solid management teams and strong, competitive franchises. Strategy
tends to hold deep value stocks that may be out-of-favor in the short-term but offer good value for the long-term investor.

Characteristics , Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI ACWI
Portfolio MSCI ACWI

Number of Holdings 83 2,947 | | 80
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 2015 408.9 Energy. Z
Median Market Cap. ($8) 4.1 12.1 Materials Sgpe 1
Price To Earnings 12.7 18.0 Industrials Me————73
I;r?ce Io gork f? :132 Cons. Disc. — .3 12
rice 10 cales . . ‘-1.8 ‘
Return on Equity (%) 16.0 211 Cons. Staples 7 o
Yield (%) 26 23 Health Care B e |
Financials *30.0
Top Holdings Info. Tech.. : 8 ‘ 216
ALPHABET INC 4.1% Comm. Sve. [——— 2.1
SANOF! 3.7% Utities 22 6
GSK PLC 3.0% Real Estate ‘|0.2 23
OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORP 2.9% e
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC 2.8%
0.0 100 20.0 30,0
SUNCOR ENERGY INC. 2.7%
COMCAST CORP 2.7% Region Allocation Summary
BANCO SANTANDER SA 2.6% ) )
OVINTIV INC 26% Region %o of %o of -
UBS GROUP AG 24% Total Bench % Diff
Total 29.5% North America ex U.S. 4.3% 2.9% 1.4%
o United States 51.2% 62.3% 11.1%
Market Capitalization Europe Ex UK. 22.1% 12.1% 10.1%
s:(:;:g (':V'a'g Laég: Unclassified United Kingdom 9.3% 3.7% 5.6%
Pacific Basin Ex Japan 0.0% 2.7% 2.7%
Dodge & Cox Global Stock 26%  195%  75.1% 27% | ap; — 2000 5 50t o
MSCI ACWI 72% 17.8%  75.1% 0.0% . ' : :
: Emerging Markets 10.0% 10.6% -0.6%
_4 5O, 0, 0, 0,
Weight Over/Under 4.5% 1.8%  0.0% 27% Other 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%

MV MarquetteAssociates



~

City of Allentown Police Pension American Funds Int'l Growth & Income
As of September 30, 2023

Manager Summary:Focuses on investing in established companies that pay dividends. Emphasis on companies that may be relatively resilient during economic hardship. Multiple portfolio
managers provide complementary investment styles of contrarian value, relative value and capital appreciation. Strategy tends to have dividend yield higher than the benchmark.

Characteristics Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI ACWI ex USA

Portfolio MSC ACV\SSG/)\(
Number of Holdings 261 2320 Energy q7 >
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 102.6 85.0 Materials Me——58
Median Market Cap. ($B) 25.5 9.1 Industrials —13 ¢
Price To Eamnings 133 135 Cons. Disc, M—— 0. 91
Price To Book 2.6 2.4 106
Price To Sales 1.3 1.1 Cons. Staples M
Return on Equity (%) 17.5 15.1 Health Care ﬂ 108
Yield (%) 3.6 34 Financials e 18.2 212
. I S 1] 1
Top Holdings Info. Tech.. : 1.3
ASTRAZENECA PLC 3.3% Comm. Sve, —5.2
NOVO NORDISK A/S 2.9% Utilties S 24 4
TOTALENERGIES SE 2.5% Real Estate === 19
TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING CO LTD 2.4% | '
AIRBUS SE 2.3%
0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0
PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC 2.3%
ASML HOLDING NV 2.2% Region Allocation Summary
BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO PLC 1.7% % of % of
SANOFI 1.7% Region Tﬁtol 5 o °h o i
BAE SYSTEMS PLC 1.6% ota enc o Ul
Total 22.8% North America ex U.S. 4.6% 7.6% -3.0%
o United States 4.6% 0.0% 4.6%
Market Capitalization Europe Ex UK. 42.2% 32.0% 10.1%
3'(‘:‘::)' (':V'a'g Laég: Unclassified United Kingdom 14.8% 9.8% 5.0%
Pacific Basin Ex Japan 4.6% 7.3% 2.7%
American Funds Int! Growth & Income 909%  250%  602% 49% | ap; P 5 100 a7 Y
MSCI ACWI ex USA 16.1% 27.3%  56.6% 0.0% , ' ' '
: Emerging Markets 18.2% 28.0% -9.8%
Weight Over/Under -6.2%  -2.3% 3.6% 4.9% Other 3.0% 0.7% 23%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
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City of Allentown Police Pension MFS International Intrinsic Value
As of September 30, 2023

Manager Summary:The strategy seeks sustainable returns in various market environments. Team focuses on the durability of returns and intrinsic value: quality - company's ability to
generate returns above its cost of capital on a sustainable basis, valuation - stocks that are cheap on a wide range of valuation metrics, and improvement potential - potential value from
improving structural conditions. Portfolio construction process is based on bottom-up, fundamental research. Sector, industry, country, and regional weightings are generally the residual of
this process. Portfolio consists of 85 to 100 companies and is fully invested at all times.

Characteristics Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI EAFE

Portfolio ~ MSCI EAFE

Number of Holdings 93 795 | 6o
Weighted Avg. Market Cap. ($B) 67.7 81.8 Energy ﬂ '
Median Market Cap. ($B) 19.8 12.1 Materials ‘ p— 14
Price To Earnings 16.2 13.9 Industrials qZO.Z
Price To Book 2.7 24 Cons. Disc, M 30 | | -
Price To Sales 2.2 1.2 Cons. Staples. ! ! 120
Return on Equity (%) 18.1 15.7 - Slapes ‘ F-g
Yield (%) 28 35 Health Care S ‘ 134
Financial s T 7.0 191
Top Holdings Info. Tech. *18.3
SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC SA 36% Comm. Sve, 100 s
FRANCO-NEVADA CORP 3.1% Utlties 20 3.4
TOTALENERGIES SE 3.1% Real Estate =13, .
CADENCE DESIGN SYSTEMS INC 3.0% | :
LEGRAND 2.7%
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD 2.4%
DEUTSCHE BOERSE AG 2.1% Region Allocation Summary
WOODSIDE ENERGY GROUP LTD 2.0% ) .
NESTLE SA, CHAM UND VEVEY 20% Region %o of %o of -
DIAGEO PLC 1.9% Total Bench % Diff
Total 26.0% North America ex U.S. 4.7% 0.0% 4.7%
o United States 8.8% 0.0% 8.8%
Market Capitalization Europe Ex UK. 54.8% 49.7% 5.0%
3'(‘:‘::)' (':V'a'g Lagg: Unclassified United Kingdom 8.3% 15.3% 7.0%
Pacific Basin Ex J 2.00 11.39 9.3
MFS International Intrinsic Value 152% 298%  47.7% 3% | ::;:f —— . 50;: . 902 S 402
MSCI EAFE 105% 275%  62.1% 0.0% : ' ' '
: Emerging Markets 5.1% 0.0% 5.1%
Weight Over/Under 4.7% 24% -14.4% 7.3% Other 0.8% 0.7% 01%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%
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City of Allentown Police Pension
Characteristics

Fund GAV ($MM) $42.360.7
Fund NAV ($MM) $33,032.9
Cash (% of NAV) 0.1%
# of Investments 540
% in Top 10 by NAV 14.1%
Leverage % 22.9%
Occupancy 92.4%
# of MSAs 53
1-Year Dividend Yield 4.0%
As of Date 30-Sep-23

50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%

0.0%

40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%

0.0%

80.0%
60.0%
40.0%
20.0%

0.0%

Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund

Strategy Breakdown
% of Portfolio Top Five Metro Areas % of NAV

Pre-Development 0.6% Los Angeles, CA 13.1%
Development 2.1% Boston, MA 8.4%
Initial Leasing 5.6% Miami, FL 8.2%
Operating 91.2% Chicago, IL 8.0%
Re-Development 0.5% New York, NY 7.6%
Other 0.0%

Queue In: Queue Out:

Contribution Queue ($MM) $0.00 Redemption Queue ($MM) $5,064.96
Anticipated Drawdown (Months) 0 Anticipated Payout (Months) 0

Regional Breakdown by NAV (Excluding Cash & Debt)

East

Office

$0-10 million

$10-20 million
M Morgan Stanley PRIME Property Fund ™ NCREIF-ODCE

South Midwest

Property Type Breakdown by NAV (Excluding Cash & Debt)

Apartment Industrial

Property Size Breakdown by NAV (Excluding Cash & Debt)

[
$20-50 million

$50-100 million

West

Hotel Other

Over $100 million

As of September 30, 2023

it |
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City of Allentown Police Pension Vanguard Total Bond Market Index
As of September 30, 2023
Manager Summary: Passively-managed using index sampling. Seeks to track the performance of the Barclays Capital U.S. Aggregate Bond Index. Invests in a broadly diversified portfolio of
investment-grade U.S. Bonds. Intermediate duration portfolio.
Yield to Maturity
15

Yield to Maturity Average Duration Weighted Average Maturity
Credit Quality

100%

80% 70.2% 71.9%

60%

40%

20% 12.6% 13.5%

11.6% 12.4%

0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
0
AAA AA A BBB BB & Below Not Rated Cash
US Sector
100%
80%
60% o
46.2% 41.5%
40%
26.8%  247% 22 1%
20%
0,
- 06%  0.5% 37% S0% 00%  0.0% 07%  0.0% 00%  0.0%
UST Agency Corporate MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other Cash
I Vanguard Total Bond Market Index [ Bloomberg US Aggregate TR
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City of Allentown Police Pension Baird Core Plus Bond Fund
As of September 30, 2023
Manager Summary: A spread security-focused (corporate and securitized bonds), moderate-risk Aggregate Plus strategy. It typically maintains neutral duration and focuses more on security
selection. It derives most of its plus sector alpha from credit, CMBS and non-agency RMBS. It typically allocates 40-50% to investment grade corporate bonds, 0-5% to high yield corporate
bonds, and 5-15% to CMBS and non-agency RMBS.
Yield to Maturity
15

Yield to Maturity Average Duration Weighted Average Maturity
Credit Quality

100%

80% 71.9%

60%

40%

20% 13.6% 11.6% 12.4%

o 2.6% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
0
AAA AA A BBB BB & Below Not Rated Cash
US Sector

100%

80%

60% 50.5%

40% 30.4% 3

24.7% S
20%
0,
- 27%  05% 00% _20% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 04%  0.0%
UST Agency Corporate MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other Cash
I saird Core Plus Bond Fund [ Bloomberg US Aggregate TR
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City of Allentown Police Pension Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds
As of September 30, 2023

Manager Summary: Manages a customized portfolio of bond investments with the objective of meeting cash needs. Portfolio comprised of corporate and government debt. Regularly reassesses
client objectives, cash flows, and risk to structure the most ideal cash flow matched portfolio. Emphasizes current return, liquidity, quality and stability of principal using a wide array of short-term
obligations. Investment process combines top-down research on the current interest rate cycle with bottom up individual security analysis and selection.

Yield to Maturity
15
10
55 52
5
0.8 13 0.9 14
0 - | — I |
Yield to Maturity Average Duration Weighted Average Maturity
Credit Quality
100.0%
100%
80% 771%
60%
40%
20.9%
20%
o 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 21% 0.0%
0
AAA AA A BBB BB & Below Not Rated Cash
US Sector
100.0%
100%
80% 73.1%
60%
40%
24 8%
20%
o 0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 21%  0.0%
UST Agency Corporate MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other Cash
I Folice Pension - Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds Sterling Capital Benchmark
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City of Allentown Firemen Pension Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds
As of September 30, 2023

Manager Summary: Manages a customized portfolio of bond investments with the objective of meeting cash needs. Portfolio comprised of corporate and government debt. Regularly reassesses
client objectives, cash flows, and risk to structure the most ideal cash flow matched portfolio. Emphasizes current return, liquidity, quality and stability of principal using a wide array of short-term
obligations. Investment process combines top-down research on the current interest rate cycle with bottom up individual security analysis and selection.

Yield to Maturity
15
10
55 52
5
0.8 1.3 0.8 1.4
0 - | - | |
Yield to Maturity Average Duration Weighted Average Maturity
Credit Quality
100.0%
100%
80% 78.7%
60%
40%
20% 17.2%
o 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0%
0
AAA AA A BBB BB & Below Not Rated Cash
US Sector
100.0%
100%
80% 76.5%
60%
40%
21.1%
20%
o - 0.0% 00%  00% 00% 00% 00%  00% 00%  0.0% 00% 00% 24%  0.0%
UST Agency Corporate MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other Cash
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~
City of Allentown Officers & Employee Pension Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds
As of September 30, 2023
Manager Summary: Manages a customized portfolio of bond investments with the objective of meeting cash needs. Portfolio comprised of corporate and government debt. Regularly reassesses
client objectives, cash flows, and risk to structure the most ideal cash flow matched portfolio. Emphasizes current return, liquidity, quality and stability of principal using a wide array of short-term
obligations. Investment process combines top-down research on the current interest rate cycle with bottom up individual security analysis and selection.
Yield to Maturity
15
10
54 52
5
1.0 13 1.0 14
0 I I ,
Yield to Maturity Average Duration Weighted Average Maturity
Credit Quality
100.0%
100%
79.7%
80%
60%
40%
20% 15.0%
o 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0%
0
AAA AA A BBB BB & Below Not Rated Cash
US Sector
100.0%
100%
sow | 77:3%
60%
40%
20.6%
20%
o - 0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  0.0% 00%  00% 21%  0.0%
UST Agency Corporate MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other Cash
I Officers & Employee Pension -Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds Sterling Capital Benchmark
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